Catalogue of
—Book-— -
Publications

1918-1919

|

BARSE & HOPKINS

28 West Twenty-Third Street, New York.




BARSE & HOPKINS

28 WEST 23rd STREET, NEW YORK

Order No. . Date ...

SIID O e e ettt
V0
Terms .. When

Remarks....

Our Flexible Leather Books

will be bound this year as usual in the well known

Open Flat

“UNBREAKABLE BACK™

Patent Binding

By Special arrangement with James Pott & Co. we
have secured the right to use this perfect binding, which
has fully demonstrated its great value in connection
with Bagster and Cambridge Bibles and Prayer Books.

Digitized by GOOS[Q




BARSE & HOPKINS 3

...... Dream of Fair Women. Tenny-

ARDSLEY SERIES

The “Edi_tion Beautiful.”

A handsome presentation edition of
famous English classics in poetry and
prose. Printed in clear, readable type,
on fine paper, bound in vellum covers
printed in colors in the offset process and
boxed with an offset printed box cover to
match. Gilt top. Photogravure frontis-
piece. Handsomely decorated title page
printed in two colors on Japan vellum
paper. A very attractive series.

An ideal edition for gift purposes.

40 titles. Size 4 x 7 inches.

‘Gilt top, boxed, per volume, 40 cents.

.Ancient Mariner. Coleridge.  ...... Hiawatha. Longfellow.
-As a Man Thinketh. Allen In a Balcony. Browning.
.Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde

.Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling

.Child’s Garden of Verses Steven-
son. T Old Christmas. Irving.

...... Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
...... Man Without a Country. Hale.

.Christmas Carol. Dickens. | Out from the Heart. Allen.

-Christmas Eve. Browning. Path of Prosperity. Allen.

.Compensat.on. ® Emerson.

.Courtship of * Miles Standish. . .
Longfellow. ... Pleasures of Literature. Shaler.

...... Pipa Passes. Browning.

.Culture. Emerson. .. ... Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.

.Deserted Village. Goldsmith. Raven, The. Poe.

Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.

son. o REERT
Enoch Arden. Tennyson.  -..... Rip Van Winkle. Irving.
Entering the Kingdom. Allen.  ...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
Evangeline. Longfellow. .. .... Self-Reliance. Emerson.
Friendship. Thoreau. T Snowbound. Whittier.
Friendship and Love. Emerson.  ...... Snow Image. Hawthorne.
Gray's Elegy. ... Sonnets from the Portuguese
Greatest Thing in the World. Mrs. Browning.
Drummond. Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.
Heavenly Life. Allen.  ...... Way of Peace. Allen.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[C



4 BARSE & HOPKINS

BANCROFT SERIES

A new series of popular classics chosen from standard authors
—each book being worthy of reading and treasuring. Printed on
fine white laid stock from clear, legible type, bound in vellum
covers, and tied with silk ribbon. Each book is boxed.

In this dainty style the books are admirably adapted for gift

and memento purposes.

25 titles. Size 4 x 634 inches.

Vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents.

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde. ......Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Christmas Carol. Dickens. ......0ld Christmas. Irving.

...... Compensation. Emerson. ......Pippa Passes. Browning.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses. Steven- ......Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.

son.
...... Christmas Eve. Browning. ......Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Culture. Emerson. ......Rip Van Winkle. Irving.
...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith. ......Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Friendship. Thorecau. ......Self Reliance. Emerson.
...... Friendship and Love. Emerson. ......Snowbound. Whittier.
_____ Gray's Elegy. e 'Solar:‘s!.tst:ganit:;. Portuguese.

...... Thanatopsis. Bryant.
...... Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond. .. Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[G



BARSE & HOPKINS S

SHELBURNE SERIES

An attractive edition of classical selections in poetry and prose.

Carefully printed on good book paper and bound in vellum covers it i “The
Courtship
b

printed in colors in the artistic offset process. Exch book contains N
8 - . Standish
title page done in gold bronze and brown ink, a photogravure

frontispiece, and is enclosed in a box which has a printed offset

wrapper to match the cover.

A smart gift book edition.

25 titles. Size 4 x 634 inches.
Vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents.

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Friendship and Love. Emerson.

...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde. ......Gray’s Elegy.

...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. ......Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses. Steven- .
son. = e Hiawatha. Longfellow.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.
...... Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.

...... Christmas Eve. Browning.
& Man Without a Country. Hale.

...... Compensation. Emerson.
...... Pippa Passes. Browning.

...... Courtship of Miles Standish.
Longfellow.

...... Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Culture. Emerson. . P ping

...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith. +++--Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.

...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson. -+«-+-Snowbound. Whittier.

PP Sonnets from the Portuguese.
...... Evangeline. Longfellow. Mrs. Browning.

------ Friendship. Thoreau. ......Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



6 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE GOLDEN BOOKS

o

Immortal classics of the world's
greatest writers. Printed on fine
deckle edge paper and bound in fancy
vellum sides, stamped in colors. Gilt
top. Photogravure frontispiece. Spe-
cially designed title page printed in
two colors on Japan vellum paper.

A pleasing gift book edition.

53 titles. Size 4 x 7 inches.
Vellum. Boxed Per vol. 50 cents.

...... Ancient Mariner. Coleridge. ......Laddie. Whitaker.
------ As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.

...... Aucassin and Nicolette. Lang. - ......Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde.
...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling.
...... Book of Ruth.

...... Miss Toosey’s Mission. Whitaker.
My Winter Garden. Kingsley.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses. -.....Old Christmas. Irving.
St‘evenson. o asasss Out From the Heart. Allen.
...... Christmas Carol. Dickens. ......Path of Prosperity. Allen.

...... Christmas Eve. Browning.
...... Compensation. Emerson.

...... Courtship of Miles Standish. T
Longfellow. Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.

...... Culture. Emerson.

...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith.
...... Dream of Fair Women. Tennyson.
...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson.

...... Pippa Passes. Browning.
Pleasures of Literature. Shaler.

e s

...... Prince of Peace. Bryan.
...... Rab and His Friends. Brown.

...... Raven, The. Poe.

et iy

—h

T 4 1 Entering the Kingdom. Allen. L Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Evangeline. Longfellow. ......Rip Van Winkle. Irving.

U T S Friendship. Thoreaw. Roses from Sadi’s Garden.
...... Friendship and Love. Emerson. Hampton.
...... Golden Poems of Poe. ......Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
""" Gray’s Elegy. ......Self-Reliance. Emerson.
""" Greatest Thing in the World. ......Snowbound. Whittier.
...... Great Stone Face., Hawthorne. ......Snow Image. Hawthorne.
...... Heavenly Life. Allen. ......Sonnets from the Portuguese.

Mrs. Browning.

...... Hiawatha. Longfellow.
...... Thanatopsis. Bryant.

...... In a Balcony. Browning.
...... J. Cole. Gellibrand. ......Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

...... Jessica’s First Prayer. Stretton. ......Way of Peace. Allen.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[G




BARSE & HOPKINS 7

"CLAREMONT SERIES

A remarkable collection of masterworks of the English language ‘ m "‘
is here presented in a new dress eminently fitting their importance. tL%fi‘é‘fﬂ

{THE WORLDN

Each volume is printed on special fine paper and contains an
artistic photogravure frontispiece and decorative title page, besides
a silk ribbon marker. Bound in a rich, flexible binding with heavy

¥old stamping and gilt top. this is indeed the ideal series of books

to put in the home library or to give to friends.

Opran |lat

25 Titles. Size 4 x 634 inches. U\BRHMB[[ Biﬂ\

Flexible binding. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents. (P [y

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Friendship and Love. Emerson.
...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde. ......Gray’s Elegy.

------ Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. ......Greatest Thing in the World.

Drummond.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson.
...... Hiawatha. l.ongfellow.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.
...... Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
..Christmas Eve. Browning.
...... Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Compensation. Emerson.

...... pi . Browning.
...... Courtship of Miles Standish. ippa Passes. Browning

Longfellow.
...... Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.

...... Culture. Emerson.
...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.

...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith.
...... Snowbound. Whittier.

...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson. .
...... Sonnets from the Portuguese.

...... Evangeline. ‘Longfellow. Mrs. Browning.

...... Priendship. Thoreau. ......Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



8 BARSE & HOPKINS

Open Flat

“[NBREAKABLE BACK™

Patent Binding

...... Ancient Mariner. Coleridge.
...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen.
....... Aucassin and Nicolette. Lang.
...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde.
...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling.
...... Book of Ruth.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.

...... Courtship of Miles Standish.
Longfellow.

...... Culture. Emerson.
...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith.

...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson.
...... Entering the Kingdom. Allen.
...... Evangeline. Longfellow.

...... Friendship. Thoreau.

...... Friendship and Love. Emerson.
...... Golden Poems of Poe.

...... Gray’s Elegy.

i, @ ... Greatest Thing in the World.
14 Drummond.

...... Great Stone Face. Hawthorne.
...... Heavenly Life. Allen.

...... Hiawatha. Longfellow.

...... In a Balcony. Browning.

e
Tl
P

-
Je e

—— 4 1
R

...... Dream of Fair Women. Tennyson.

SAVOY SERIES

A handsome series of gift books,
chosen from the masterpieces of the
world’s greatest writers. Printed on
fine deckle edge paper, with photo-
gravure frontispiece and illuminated
title page printed on Japan vellum.
Bound in Persian ooze. Fancy end
sheets, silk ribbon marker.

53 titles. Size 474 x 7 inches.
Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed.
Per vol. $1.00.

...... J. Cole. Gellibrand.

...... Jessica’s First Prayer. Stretton.
...... Laddie. Whitaker.

...... Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
...... Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Miss Toosey’s Mission. Whitaker.
...... My Winter Garden. Kingsley.
...... Old Christmas. Irving.

...... Out From the Heart. Allen.
...... Path of Prosperity. Allen.

...... Pippa Passes. Browning.

...... Pleasures of Literature. Shaler.
...... Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.
...... Prince of Peace. Bryan.

...... Rab and His Friends. Brown.
...... Raven, The. Poe.

...... Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.

...... Rip Van Winkle. Irving.
...... Roses from Sadi’s Garden.
Hampton.

...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Self-Reliance. Emerson.
...... Snowbound. Whitier.

...... Snow Image, Hawthorne.

...... Sonnets from the Portuguese.
Mrs. Browning.

...... Thanatopsis. Bryant.
...... Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.
...... Way of Peace. Allen.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[C



BARSE & HOPKINS 9

GREYLOCK SERIES

An unusually attractive series of classics, both as to popularity
of titles and beauty of binding. The paper, printing, photogravure
frontispiece, silk ribbon markers, and decorated title page combine
to make of this an ideal gift book. The binding is of rich Persian

ooze leather, with design stamping and colored picture inlay.

35 titles. Size 4 x 614 inches. Wem 1160

e "ISBREARABLE BiH™

Fatent Bonding

Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed.

...... Ancient Mariner. Coleridge. ......Hiawatha. Longfellow.

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen. .....Ina Balcony. Browning.

...... Ballad of Reading Gaoi. Wilde. -.....Legend of Sl¢epy Hollow. Irving.

...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling.
ra RS Man Without a Country. Hale,

...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson. ... Old Christmas. Irving.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens. . ‘
..... Out From the Heart. Allen.

...... Christmas Eve. Browning.
...... Pippa Passes. Browning.
...... Compensation. Emerson.

..... Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.
...... Courtship of Miles Standish. ranxin
Longfellow.

...... Culture. Emerson.

...... Raven, The. Poe.

..... Recessi ; ioli
...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith. ecessional and Vampire. Kipling.

...... Dream of Fair Women. Tennyson ----.Rip Van Winkle. Irving.

______ Enoch Arden. Tennyson. . _ ... ..Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Evangeline. Longfellow. ' .....Self-Reliance. Emerson.

...... Friendship. Thoreau. Snowbound. Whittier.

...... Friendship and Love. Emerson. .....Snow Image. Hawthorne.
...... Gray’s Elegy. .....Sonnets from the Portuguese.

Mrs. Browning.

...... Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond. .. Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[G



10 BARSE & HOPKINS

"ROCKINGHAM SERIES

H z‘;‘g%m- Elegance of text and beauty of binding combine to make this a
X *

most suitable edition for gift purposes. The printing in these books

is exceptionally clear and legible and the binding is in Duratex, the

new handsome, durable binding, beautifully embossed. Each book
boxed.

.s ,. e

25 titles.

Open | lat

[NBREAKABLE BACK™

Patent Bind

Size 4 x 674 inches.

Embossed Duratex. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.00
ing

T

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen.

Friendship and Love. Emerson.

i

=

...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde.

1

1 F‘
'.z'
1

...... Gray’s Elegy.
...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. -.....Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond.
...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson.

...... Hiawatha. Longfellow.
...... Christmas Carol.

Dickeps. Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
...... Christmas Eve. Browning. .
...... Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Compensation. Emerson.

...... Pippa Passes. Browning.
...... Courtship of Miles Standish.

Longfellow. Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Culture. Emerson.
...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Deserted Village. Goldsmith.
...... Snowbound. Whittier.
...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson.
...... Sonnets from the
...... Evangeline. Longfellow.

Portuguese.
Mrs. Browning.

......Friendship. Thoreau.

Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[Q



BARSE & HOPKINS 11

‘BILTMORE SERIES

A particularly excellent series of gift books comprising popular
romance and poetic titles bound in embossed vellum and tied with
sik ribbon. Titles stamped in gold from intaglio plates. Each
volume is individually boxed.

15 titles. Size 5 x 634 inches.
Vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 50 cents.
...... Child’s Garden of Verses. ......Friendship and Love. Emerson.
Stevenson.

...... Hiawatha. Longfellow.
...... Christie Johnstone. Reade.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.
...... Christmas Eve. Browning.

...... Old Christmas. Irving.
...... Pippa Passes. Browning.
...... Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.

""" C°I“‘glsghf'§lgfw'M'les Standish. ......Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Sonnets from the Portuguese.

...... Evangeline. Longfellow. Mrs. Browning.

...... Friendship. Thoreau. ......Youth. Wagner.

"HARGRAVE SERIES

Listed in this series are many of the best known and most
popular books, in both poetry and prose.

The size of the volumes lends itself especially to the reader’s
.convenience, as do the flexible covers, large type and white opaque
paper. Bound in decorative embossed Duratex, the new handsome
durable binding.

17 titles. Size 5 x 7 inches.
Embossed Duratex. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.25.

"TRERBLE BAK

Patent Hindin

..... Abbe Constantin. Halevy. ......Friendship and Love. Emerson.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses. ......Hiawatha. Longfellow.
Stevenson. Old Christmas. Irving.

...... Christie Johnstone. Reade. ......Peg Woffington. Reade.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens. ......Pippa Passes. Browning.

------ Christmas Eve. Browning. ......Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.

...... Courtship of Miles Standish. ......Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
Longfellow. Sonnets from the Portuguese.

...... Evangeline. Longfellow. Mrs. Browning.

...... Friendship. Thoreau. ......Youth. Wagner.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by G




12 BARSE & HOPKINS

RELYEA CLASSICS

7

i L]

) [
gl I8 h
1*»@
iR\

This elegant series of gift books comprises a carefully selected
list . of masterpieces in poetry and prose. Printed on fine deckle
edge paper, each book has a gilt top, photogravure frontispiece,

decorated title page and silk ribbon marker. Bound in decorative

embossed leather with title stamped in gold.

e T 31 titles. . Size 414 x 7 inches.
MB’RHHMB[[‘BW\ Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.
...... Ancient Mariner. Coleridge. ......Hiawatha. Longfellow.

...... As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Man Without a Country. Hale.
...... Ballad of Reading Gaol. Wilde. ......0l1d Christmas. Irving.

...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. ......0ut from the Heart. James Allen.
...... Child’s Garden of Verses. ......Path of Prosperity. Allen.

Stevenson.
...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.. ---...Pippa Passes. Browning.

Compensation, Emerson.  ''*'* Poor Richard’s Almanac. Franklin.

...... Courtship of Miles Standish. ......Raven, The. Poe.
Longfellow. Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Enoch Arden. Tennyson,
...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.

...... Evangeline. Longfellow. .
...... Self-Reliance. Emerson.

""" Friendship. Thoreau. ......Snowbound. Whittier.

""" Friendship and Love. Emerson. ......Sonnets from the Portuguese.
Mrs. Browning.
...... Golden Poems of Poe.
...... Thanatopsis. Bryant.

...... Gray’s Elegy.
y e . Vision of Sir Launfal. Lowell.

...... Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond. ... Way of Peace. Allen.

New books. new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[G



BARSE & HOPKINS 13

"ABERDEEN SERIES , —

A selection of popular short classics by the best authors. With
two exceptions, the titles are all poems, none needing introduction
Leyond the mere mention of its title. The other two books are no
less famous prose classics. Any and all would be eminently suit-
able for a gift. Printed from new plates on paper of first quality
and bound in de luxe vellum paper with title stamped in gold.
Silk ribbon marker.

10 titles. Size 474 x 714 inches. [P

Vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.

...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. ......Hiawatha. Longfellow.
...... Child’s Garden of Verses. ......Lady of the Lake. Scott.
Stevenson.

...... Christmas Carol, A. Dickens. ... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Colurtshfip_ of Miles Standish. AR
-ongfetlow. Sonnets from the Portuguese.

...... Evangeline. [Longfellow. Mrs. Browning.

Sesame and Lilies. Ruskin.

BLACKSTONE SERIES

This edition of short prose and poetic classics is specially de-
signed for presentation purposes and the convenience of the reader.
The books are extremely attractive in both text and format. Every
care has heen exercised to make of them gifts both pleasing and
distinctive. Printed from new plates on paper of first quality and
bound in selected Persian ooze with title stamped in gold.

L 10 titles. Size 474 x 7Y inches.
HMBI[ BA”\ Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50
...... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. ......Hiawatha. Longfellow.
...... Child’s Garden of Verses. _.....Lady of the Lake. Scott.
Stevenson. 4
______ Christmas Carol, A. Dickens. ......Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Courtship of Miles Standish. ......Sesame and Lilies. Ruskin.
Longfellow.
L e Sonnets from the Portuguese.
...... Evangelme. Longfellow. Mrs. Browning,

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by Goog[e



TID

14 BARSE & HOPKINS

"KNICKERBOCKER SERIES

A selected series of literary gems carefully printed on
excellent paper with handsome border design in color on
every page. These books will at once appeal to readers who
desire inexpensive yet distinctive books either for their own
use or to present to friends. Bound in vellum, tied with silk
ribbon, with gilt top and deckle edges.

10 titles. Size 6 x 814 inches.
Vellum. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickens.
...... Friendship. Thoreau.
...... Friendship and Love. Emerson.

...... Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond.

...... Pippa Passes. Browning.
......Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
...... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
...... Snowbound. Whittier.

...... Sonnets from the Portuguese.
Mrs. Browning.

ELBERON SERIES

This series comprises famous short titles in both prose
and poetry and has been designed for readers who want
de luxe books in every respect. It is in a word an especially
attractive series of gift books finely printed on excellent
paper with handsome border designs in color on every page.
Bound in embossed, decorative leather, with silk ribbon
marker and deckle edges. Each book in a separate box.

10 titles. Size 6 x 814 inches
Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $2.50

...... Child’s Garden of Verses.
Stevenson.

...... Christmas Carol. Dickers.

...... Friendship. Thoreau.

...... Friendship and Love. Emerson.

...... Greatest Thing in the World.

Drummond.
\")r L TSt e Pippa Passes. Browning.
1( ...... Recessional and Vampire. Kipling.
: I Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
UNBREAKABLE BACK - — Snowbound. Whittier.
PPatent Hinding

...... Sonnets from the Portuguese.
rs. Browning.

- _—
-y

— .

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

- -A‘

i
e

Digitized by GOOS[C



5, )Y;i'..”

BARSE & HOPKINS 15

FINESSE CLASSICS

To meet the growing demand for short classical selections
suited for recitation, we present this series of popular short mas-
terpieces of worldwide appeal. Printed on Japan vellum in two
colors, with handsome border décoration on each page, and bound
in vellum printed in colors in the offset process.

A dainty and attractive line which merits the attention of the
discriminating buyer.

12 titles. Size 414 x 614 inches

Offset vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents.
......Barbara Frietchie. Whittier. ...... Jest ’Fore Christmas. Field.
...... Betrothed, The. Kipling. ......One Hoss Shay, The. Holmes.
...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. ......Recessional. Kipling.
...... Danny Deever. Kipling. ......Thanatopsis. Bryant.
...... Friendship. ......Toilers, The. Kipling.
...... Gunga Din. Kipling. ......Vampire, The. Kipling.

FINESSE CLASSICS—Ooze

A charming edition of short classical selections, bound in se-
lected Persian ooze with title stamped in gold. Gilt top. Boxed.

12 titles. Size 414 x 614 inches.
Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.00

...... Barbara Frietchie. Whittier. ......Jest 'Fore Christmas. Field.
...... Betrothed, The. Kipling. ......0One Hoss Shay, The. Holmes.
...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. ......Recessional. Kipling.

...... Danny Deever. Kipling. ......Thanatopsis. Bryant.

...... Friendship. ......Toilers, The. Kipling.

...... Gunga Din. Kipling. ......Vampire, The. Kipling.

JAMES ALLEN BOOKS

The world will always be deeply indebted to James Allen for
the wealth of inspirational thought and optimism that he has given
it. He writes upon the power ofthought simply and logically—in a
way which stimulates men and women with the realization of the
truth that “They themselves are the makers of themselves.”

The six volumes listed below are admitted to be the best of this
‘author’s works.

6 titles. Size 4%4 x 7 inches.
Cloth. Title in gold and color. Per vol. 40 cents.
...... As a Man Thinketh. ......Out from the Heart.
"""" Entering the Kingdom. ......Path of Prosperity.
...... Heavenly Life. ......Way of Peace.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *




16 BARSE & HOPKINS

DAY TO DAY SERIES—Vellum

A charming series of gift books, most carefully arranged and
cdited, containing the best thoughts of the different authors, with .
a selection for every day in the year. Cover is printed in colors i le’.Z"fqu,
in offset process and each book is boxed with a printed offset cover [} l’a@ﬂfﬁ/f‘;}l,
S 3
to match. | "%\G@ _
12 titles. . _ Size 5 x 714 inches. o Q%’D OIS
Offset Vellum. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents. g . 3
...... With Whittier. ......With Longfellow. ......With Stevenson »
...... With Tennyson. ......With Kipling. ......With Holmes.
...... With New Thought. ......With Shakespeare. ......With Dickens.
...... With The Brownings. ......With The Poets. ......With Mother.

DAY TO DAY SERIES—Ooze

These popular books are bound in selected Persian ooze leather
with title stamped in gold and gilt tops. The selections serve the
double purpose of familiarizing the reader with the best gems of
thoughts of popular authors and making note of special days and

birthdays. A most appropriate gift book.

12 titles. Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50

...... With Whittier. ......With Longfellow. ......With Stevenson.
...... With Tennyson. ......With Kipling. ......With Holmes.
...... With New Thought. ......With Shakespeare. ......With Dickens.

...... With The Brownings. ...... With The Poets. ......With Mother.

DAY TO DAY SERIES—Emb. Leather

A new edition of these favorite record books bound in leather

embossed from special designed plates and stamped in gold. Gilt

F] FROM DAY TO DAY PIE
¥ e |

tops. Photogravure frontispiece. Each book boxed appropriately.

A valuable momento or gift book.

12 titles. Size 5 x 714 inches.
Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.75

...... With Whittier. ......With Longfellow. ......With Stevenson.
...... With Tennyson. ......With Kipling. ......With Holmes.
...... With New Thought. ......With Shakespeare. ......With Dickens.
...... With The Brownings. ......With The Poets. ......With Mother.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOSIQ



A\ Y

e

-r

BARSE & HOPKINS 17

RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM
Ardelle Edition

Edward Fitzgerald’s translation of the quatrains of the Persian
poet, Omar Khayyam, has taken its place as one of the best known
classics of English literature. It bespeaks a dress fitting its recog-
nized excellence. This edition contains a biographical sketch of
the translator, a tribute by Andrew Lang, a descriptive article by
Edward S. Holden, sixteen illustrations by Gilbert James and a
chapter of notes. It is printed in clear, readable type on good book paper and bound
attractively in four styles to suit the most discriminating tastes.

Cloth. Size 454 x 634. Per vol. 75 cents.
Flexible leather. Size 454 x 634. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.

Persian ooze. Size 454 x 634. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.
Embossed leather. Size 454 x 634. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $2.00.

RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM
Booklovers’ Edition

This edition is a modest memorial to one of the most
modest men who enriched English literature with poetry of
distinct and permanent value. It contains the same bio-
graphical sketch, tribute, article, illustrations and notes men-
tioned above and is offered in library size in four distinct bind-
ings, each worthy of the consideration of the critical book-
lover. Each book has a gilt top, deckle edges and title stamped

in gold.

Cloth. Size 534 x 774. Gilt top. Per vol. $1.00.

Flexible leather. Size 53 x774. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $2.00
Persian ooze. Size 534 x 774. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $2.00.
Embossed leather. Size 534 x 774. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $2.50.

RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM
Petite Edition :

A dainty edition of this world-famous classic, printed on first
quality book paper with pen-drawn border decorations on every page
and bound in fancy craft leather with title stamped in gold.

A charming pocket edition for gift purposes or for one’s own use.

Craft leather. Size 414 x 554. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.00.
*Flexible leather. Size 414 x 554. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.00.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus #

Digitized by GOOS]G



18 BARSE & HOPKINS

'GEMS OF THOUGHT SERIES

Opal Vellum

An exceptional anthology of the wise sayings of great philoso-
phers. Each selection is printed on a separate page in two colors

from artistic pen-designed plates. Colored frontispiece; title pages
decorated in two colors.

Opal vellum, title gold stamped with cover decoration in gold
and tied with silken cord; boxed.

12 titles. Size 4 x 8 inches
Vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents.

...... Christmas Wish. Dickens. ......Immortality. Van Dyke.

...... Crossing the Bar. Tennyson.

...... Spirit of Christmas. Brooks.

..... Loyalty of Friendship. Mark Twain.
...... Evening Prayer, An. Stevenson. ......Morning Prayér. Stevenson.
...... Footpath to Peace, The. Van Dyke. e .My Symphony. Channing.
e Friendship. Thoreau. ... Noble Thoughts. Hillis.
; . Happiness. Maeterlinck.
|

GEMS OF THOUGHT SERIES
Ooze

The same choice selections from popular authors as listed
above, is here presented in fitting distinction and beauty. Bound in
selected Persian ooze with split and squared back and tied with

leather thong. Title stamped in blank with colored picture inlay.
Each book in a separate box.

12 titles. Size 4 x 8 inches.
‘ ' Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.
LR

...... Christmas Wish. Dickens.

; ...... Immortality. Van Dyke.
: . Crossing the Bar. Tennyson.  ...... Loyalty of Friendship. Mark T wain.
| Evening Prayer, An. Stevenson.  ...... Morning Prayer. Stevenson.
! m ... Footpath to Peace, The. Van Dyke.  ...... My Symphony. Channing.
1 Friendship. Thoreau. ...... Noble Thoughts. Hillis.
.1 4 e Happiness. Maeterlinck.
|

...... Spirit of Christmas. Brooks.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[@



BARSE & HOPKINS 19

CHRISTMAS CLASSICS—Vellum

RUBAIYAT OF

box.

36 titles.

.All's Right with the World.
*As a Man Thinketh. Allen.
*Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling.
.Brilliants from Longfellow.
.Brilliants from Tennyson.

.Brilliants from Whittier.

.Christmas at Bracebride Hall.
Irving.

.Christmas Bells. Longfellow.

.Christmas Chimes. Dickens.

.Christmas Greetings.
*Coward, A. De Maupassant.

*Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde.
Stevenson.

*Emerson’s Essays.

*Entering the Kingdom. Allen.
.Friend in Need, A. Van Dyke.
.Friendship. Emerson.
.Gettysburg Speech. Lincoln.

*Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond.

Van Dyke.

Selections befitting the spirit of Christmas.
and quality of manufacture are suited for presentation purposes.
volume contains a colored frontispiece and is bound in vellum printed in
colors in the offset process, tied with silk ribbon bow and enclosed in a

..... *Heavenly Life.

..... *Legend Sleepy Hollow.

Both choice of text
Each

Size 3 x 414 inches.

Vellum. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 30 cents.

Allen.

.Hiawatha, Wooing of. Longfellow.

Irving.

...... Little Book of Friendship, A.

...... Little Book of Verses, A. Field.

cevens Spirit of Christmas.

...... Tam o’Shanter.

...... Vampire.

...... Will o’ the Mill.

*Man Who Would Be King, The.
Kipling.

*Man Without a Country. Hale.
.Nuggets from James Allen.

*Qut from the Heart. Allen.
*Pelleas & Melisande. Maeterlinck.
.Real Happiness. Stevenson.
.Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
Brooks.

Burns.

*Thanatopsis and Other Poems.
Bryant.

Kipling.
*What Men Live By. Tolstoi.

Stevenson.

New books, new séries, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[Q



20 BARSE & HOPKINS

CHRISTMAS CLASSICS—Leather

In addition to the appropriateness of the titles themselves, the binding
merits special mention. These books are bound in fancy leathers in
assorted colors with the title stamped in blank. Each book is gilt top,
contains metallic end sheets and is individually boxed. A dainty edition
for those who want something choice for this special occasion.

36 titles. Size 3 x 414 inches.

Fancy leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 50 cents.

...... All's Right with the World. .....*Heavenly Life. Allen.
..... *As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ® ......Hiawatha, Wooing of. Longfellow.
% inlinge
..... Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling. .....*Legend Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
...... Brilliants from Longfellow. . . .
...... Little Book of Friendship, A.

...... Brilliants from Tennyson.
...... Little Book of Verses, A. Field

...... Brilliants from Whittier.

..... *Man Who Would Be King, The.

...... Christmas at Bracebride Hall. Kipling.

...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. -+...*Man Without a Country. Hale.

Irving.
...... Nuggets from James Allen.
...... Christmas Chimes. Dickens.
..... *Out From the Heart. Allen.

...... Christmas Greetings. Van Dyke.

..... *Pelleas & Melisande. \Macterlinck.

..... *Coward, A. De Maupassant,
...... Real Happiness. Stevenson.

..... *Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde.

Stevenson. 5L Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.
..... *Emerson’s Essays. ......Spirit of Christmas. Brooks.
..... *Entering the Kingdom. Allen. ......Tom o’Shanter. Burns.
...... Friend in Need, A. Van Dyke. .....*Tha?ftops:s and Other Poems.
ryant.

...... Friendship. Emerson.
...... Vampire. Kipling.

...... Gettysburg Speech. lincoln.
..... *What Men Live By. Tolstoi.

..... *Greatest Thing in the World.
Drummond. L. Will o’ the Mill. Stevenson.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS]Q



-

-

BARSE & HOPKINS 21

CHRISTMAS CLASSICS—Emb. Leather

To those who select their Christmas tokens with special care this s

series claims profound consideration. The choice of text and beauty
of binding render a most pleasing form for momento purposes. The
printing is on good book paper from clear, readable type and each
book is bound in specially designed embossed leather with title
stamped in gold.

36 titles. Size 3 x 41;.
Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.
...... All’'s Right with the World. .....*Heavenly Life. Allen.
----- *As a Man Thinketh. Allen. ......Hiawatha, Wooing of. Longfellow.

..... *Barrack Room Ballads. Kipling.
...... Brilliants From Longfellow.
...... Brilliants from Tennyson.

..... *Legend Sleepy Hollow. Irving.
Little Book of Friendship, A.

______ Brilliants from Whittier. ......Little Book of Verses, A. Field.

...... Christmas at Bracebridge Hall. .....*Man Who Would Be King, The.
Irving. Kipling.

...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. .....*Man Without a Country. Hale.

...... Christmas Chimes. Dickens. ......Nuggets from James Allen.

...... Christmas Greetings. Van Dyke. ~ .....*Out from the Heart. Allen.

..... *Coward, A. De Maupassant. .....*Pelleas & Melisande. Maeterlinck.

..... *Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde. ......Real Happiness. Stevenson.
Stevenson. ... Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.

..... *Emerson’s Essays. ......Spirit of Christmas. Brooks.

..... *Entering the Kingdom. Allen. ......Tam o’Shanter. Burns.

...... Friend in Need, A. Van Dyke. .....*¥Thanatopsis and Other Poems.

...... Friendship. Emerson. Bryant.

...... Gettysburg Speech. Lincoln. ......Vampire. Kipling.

..... *Greatest Thing in the World. .....*What Men Live By. Tolstoi.
Drummond. ... Will o’ the Mill. Stevenson.

GOLDEN THOUGHTS SERIES
Vellum

In the preparation of this dainty scries of gift books the com-
pilers have been careful to select the master thoughts of celebrated
authors. The series is attractive, especially for presentation pur-
poses, containing titles appropriate for all holiday seasons, as
Christmas, Easter, Birthdays, Graduations, etc.

Bound in fancy vellum cover, with photogravure frontispiece
and title stamped in gold.

12 titles. Size 414 x 7 inches.

Art vellum. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents

...... Accomplishment. Roosevelt. ......Footpath to Peace, The. \'an Dyke.
...... Cheerfulness. Dickens. ......Heroism. Van Dyke.

...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. ......Kindness. Ella Wheeler Wilcox.
..:...Christmas Eve. Tennyson. @ ...... True Nobility. Mark Twain.

...... Christmas Joys. Kipling. ......True Self. Brooks.

...... Crossing the Bar. Tennyson. ......Value of Friends. Shakespeare.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Bigitized by GOOS[Q



22 BARSE & HOPKINS

GOLDEN THOUGHTS SERIES—Ooze

It is only fitting that the best thoughts of the great authors
should be presented in a manner in keeping with the excellence
of the ideas expressed. These books are well printed on first
quality paper, and bound in selected Persian ooze with title
stamped in gold, and tied with leather thong. A most desirable
memento for any occasion.

12 titles. Size 414 x 7 inches.
Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.

...... Accomplishment. Roosevelt. ......Footpath to Peace, The. Van Dyke.
...... Cheerfulness. Dickens. ......Heroism. Van Dyke.

...... Christmas Bells. Longfellow. ......Kindness. Ella Wheeler Wilcox.
...... Christmas Eve. Tennyson. ......True Nobility. Mark Twain.
...... Christmas Joys. Kipling. ......True Self. Brooks.

...... Crossing the Bar. Tennyson. ......Value of Friends. Shakespeare.

GEM BIRTHDAY BOOKS

cloth with design blanked and title in gold.
7 titles. Cloth. Size 4 x 514 inches. Per vol. 40 cents.

...... Dickens. ......Shakespeare. ......Tennyson.
...... Friendship. .....*Stevenson. ......Whittier.
...... Longfellow.

An attractive edition of the same titles bound in red flexible
leather with title stamped in gold. Appropriate for gift purposes
and practical for one’s own use.

7 titles. Flexible leather. Size 4 x 514 inches. Boxed. Per vol. $1.00

...... Dickens. ......Shakespeare. ......Tennyson.
...... Friendship. .....*Stevenson. ......Whittier.
...... Longfellow.

A handy pocket edition of birthday record books with selections
from the foremost writers for every day of the year. The paper

;’ TENNYSON { and printing is of the best and the binding is in good substantial

BIRTHDAY BOOKS

A charming little series of the best thoughts of popular authors.

Printed on a superior grade of paper, in two colors, with astrologi-
cal hcadings on every page. [Photogravure frontxsplece Cover
design in gold.

11 titles. Size 414 x 6 inches.

Cloth. Gilt top. Boxed. 75 cents.
...... Dickens. ......Musical. ......Stevenson.
...... Friendship. ......New Thought. ..... Tennyson.
...... Girls. ......Red Letter. ......Whittier.
...... Longfellow. ......Shakespeare.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



w0

"BARSE & HOPKINS 23

BIRTHDAY BOOKS—Ooze

The rich Persian ooze binding with gold stamped title, the silk

ribbon marker, photogravure frontispiece, gilt top and printing in i ‘;:;L‘;;:
two colors render this a desirable edition for memento and gift 27 moox

purposes.

11 titles. Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50

...... Dickens. ......Musical. ......Stevenson.

...... Friendship. ......New Thought. ......Tennyson.

...... Girls. ......Red Letter. ...... Whittier. .
...... Longfellow. ......Shakespeare. ['P‘BR[AKAB[[ BACh

Patent Binding

BIRTHDAY BOOKS—Emb. Leather

A de luxe edition of these favorite birthday books bound in dec-
orative embossed leather with title stamped in gold. Photogravure
frontispiece. Silk ribbon marker. Gilt top. Boxed.

11 titles. Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.

...... Dickens. ......Musical ......Stevenson.
...... Friendship. ......New Thought. ......Tennyson.
...... Girls. ......Red Letter. ......Whittier.
...... Longfellow. ......Shakespeare.

"BIRTHDAY BOOKS—Flexible Leather
nn

A charming little series of the best thoughts of popular authors.
Printed on a superior grade of paper, in two colors, with astrologi-
cal headings on every page. Photogravure frontispiece. Cover
design in gold.

i

Mt

11 titles. Size 414 x 6 inches.
Flexible Leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.
...... Dickens. «+....Musical. ......Stevenson.
...... Friendship. ......New Thought. ......Tennyson. oo DO UG
...... Girls, ......Red Letter.  ......Whittier. UNBREAKABLE BACK
...... Longfellow. ......Shakespeare. S

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



24 BARSE & HOPKINS

PLEASANT HOUR SERIES

Here is a group of standard classics for younger

children—just the books they want and should read. BLACK BEAUTY

The longer prose books have been retold in shortened

and simplified form. making them easily understood.
and giving valuable introduction to stories which the
youngsters will enjoy all the more later on.

A special feature of this series is the bright and
attractive covers, each book having an individual inlay
in four colors. Each book contains three full-page four
color illustrations. The type is large and clear, and
the paper of fine quality.

16 titles. Cloth. Size 614 x 83/ inches. Per vol. 40 cents.

...... Adventures of a Brownie. ......Man Without a Country.

...... Alice in Wonderland. ......Mother Goose Rhymes and Fairy
...... Bible Stories for Children. Tales.

...... Black Beauty. ......Night Before Christmas.

...... Child’s Garden of Verses. ......Red Riding Hood and Other
...... Cinderella and Other Stories. Stories.

...... Dicken’s Christmas Carol. ......Robin Hood.

...... Helen’s Babies. ......Robinson Crusoe.

...... Little Lame Prince. ......Uncle Tom’s Cabin.

LADDIE SERIES

In the sclection of literature for young folks, the standard writ-
ings of recognized authors are the best to choose. The four titles
listed below are ranked among the classics in juvenile literature.

Printed in clear, readable type on good quality paper and bound

in substantial cloth.

i ; ......J. Cole. Gellibrand.

......Jessica’s First Prayer. Stretton.

| e Laddie. \Whitaker.
f . Miss Toosey’s Mission. Whitaker.

4 titles. Size 434 x 714 inches. Bound in cloth. Per vol. 40 cents.

ANIMAL BOOKS FOR CHILDREN

BY FRANCES TREGO MONTGOMERY
Author of the well-known Billy Whiskers Books

The best way to instruct children is to tell them a story.
The better the story, the more lasting the impression on the
young mind. These storics, told in the simple and churm_ing
style for which this authoress is noted, will serve a two-fold
purpose—entertainment for the children, and an acquaintance
with many well-known facts concerning animal life. Each
book contains eight full-page illustrations in four colors and
six full-page black-and-white drawings by Hugo Von Hofsten,

6 titles. Cloth, size 614 x 814 inches, with cover design_in
colors. Per vol. 50 cents.

COWS AND CALVES. ... CHICKENS AND CHICKS.

""" "HORSES AND COLTS.  ...... DOGS AND PUPPIES.
...... PIGS AND PIGGIES. ... CATS AND KITTS.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



BARSE & HOPKINS 25

THE TRAVELING BEARS SERIES

- vaa e 134 el |

'm NEW YORK

SEYMOUR EATON

. 7he TRAVELING BEARS

BY SEYMOUR EATON.
For children from four to nine years old.

Teddy B and Teddy G are as nearly human as it is pos-
sible for bears to be. They love children and make play-
mates of them wherever they go. They never have an idle
moment, and their adventures are very amusing as well as
instructive.

Snappy, exciting tales, with plenty of action in every
chapter and a laugh on every page. Books which will be
read as long as there are children to read them.

Each book contains pen-and-ink drawings on every
page, a frontispiece in color, and is bound in boards with
cover printed in colors and wrapper to match.

Eight titles. Boards. Size 814 x 1034 inches. Illustrated.
Per volume, 40 cents.

..... -1 The Adventures:of the Travel- ......5 The Traveling Bears at Play.
.2 TﬁﬂgT?:f:ﬁ;,g Bears in the East  -+---- 6 The Traveling Bears in England.
3 TlrdT‘Ya?:l.ing Bears in New ' " 7 Thseegravcling Bears Across the
..4 Thio'li‘l::aveling Bears in Outdoor  ...... 8 The Traveling Bears in Fairy-

Sports. land.

THE KNEETIME ANIMAL STORIES

~

P

RICHARD BARNUM

l

BY RICHARD BARNUM.
For children from four to nine years old.

In all nursery literature animals have played a conspicu-
ous part; and the reason is obvious for nothing entertains a
child more than the antics of an animal. These stories
abound in amusing incidents such as children adore, and
the characters are so full of life, so appealing to a child's
imagination, that none will be satisfied nntil they have met
all of their favorites—Squinty, Slicko. Mappo. Tum Tum,
Don, etc.

Each book contains six pen-and-ink drawings and a half-
tone frontispiece, is printed on paper of good quality, bound
in cloth, and wrapped with wrapper printed in four colors.

Twelve titles. Cloth. Size 514 x 774 inches. Illustrated
Per volume, 50 cents.

..1 Squinty, the Comical Pig. @ ...... 7 Blackie, a Lost Cat.

..2 Slicko, the Jumping Squirrel. @ ...... 8 Flop Ear, the Funny Rabbit.
..3 Mappo, the Merry Monkey. @ ...... 9 Tinkle, the Trick Pony.

..4 Tum Tum, the Jolly Elephant.  ..... 10 Light Foot, the Leaping Goat.

..5 Don, a Runaway Dog.
..6 Dido, the Dancing Bear.

....*11 Chunky, the Happy Hippo.
....*12 Sharp Eyes, the Silver Fox.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS [€



26 BARSE & HOPKINS

‘"THE MARY JANE SERIES

BY CLARA INGRAM JUDSON.

Mary Jane, that sprightly little girl, bubbling over with the
good things in life, is the typical everyday little girl we all know.
She has loads of good times and fun with her book, and on a
visit to grandpa and his farm, and when she begins to go to
school.

Here are three books which every little girl will want to
read and enjoy to the last page.

Each book contains four illustrations and is wrapped in a
full color jacket.

3 Titles. Illustrated. Cloth, with picture inlay, size 5 x 754
Per vol. 50 cents.

...... 1 Mary Jane—Her Book. ......2 Mary Jane—Hr Visit.
...... 3 Mary Jane’s Kindergarten

THE SOMEWHERE SERIES

BY MARTHA TRENT.

Around a central figure, “half girl, half boy, and the better
half of each,” the author has written a fascinating story laying
the plot first in America and subsequently, in the other stories,
in other countries. The author’s intimate knowledge and deep
insight into the life and surroundings of the young heroines in
the various countries add distinct educational value to the
pronounced charm and quaintness of the stories. A peculiarly
timely series of books for young readers who have been following
the progress of the war. Each book contains four illustrations
and is wrapped in a full color jacket.

5 Titles. Illustrated. Cloth, with picture inlay, size 5 x 754
Per vol. 50 cents.
...... 1 Helen Carey: Somewhere in America.

...... 2 Maneken De Bruin: ......4 Valerie Duval:
Somewhere in Belgium. Somewhere in France.

...... 3 Alice Blythe: ......5 Lucia Rudini:
Somewhere in England. Somewhere in Italy.

THE POLLY PENDLETON SERIES

BY DOROTHY WHITEHILL.

Polly Pendleton is a resourceful, wide-awake American pOLLY's
girl who goes to a boarding school on the Hudson River FIRST YEAR AT

some miles above New York. Her life as a Freshman is 1
entertainingly described in the account of her “First Year.” Mul BOARDING SCH(?O}'
By her pluck and resourcefulness, she soon makes a place ‘ S
for herself and this she holds right through the course. The |
account of boarding school life is faithful and pleasing and
will attract every girl in her teens. ‘
Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed !
end sheets, front and back. Bound in good quality cloth and e
wrapped in jacket printed in four colors. '

4 titles. Cloth. Size 514 x 774 inches. \':,‘ ) _
Illustrated. Per vol. 75 cents. 2| DOROTHY | WHITEHILL.
...... 1 Polly’s First Year at Boarding ......3 Polly’s Senior Year at Boarding
School. School.
...... 2 Polly’s Summer Vacation. .....*4 Polly Sees the World at War

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



BARSE & HOPKINS

27

THE CORNER HOUSE GIRLS SERIES

BY GRACE BROOKS HILL.
For girls from eight to twelve years old.

Four girls from eight to fourteen years of age receive
word that a rich bachelor uncle died, leaving them the old
Corner House he occupied. They move into it and then the
fun begins. What they find and do will provoke many a
hearty laugh. Later, they enter school and make many
friends. One of these invites the girls to spend a few weeks
at a bungalow owned by her parents, and the adventures
they meet with make very interesting reading. Clean, whole-
some stories of humor and adventure, sure to appeal to all
young girls.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed
end sheets, front and back. Bound in good quality cloth and
wrapped in jackets printed in four colors.

7 titles. Cloth. Size 5!4 x 774 inches. Illustrated. Per vol. 75 cents.

...... 1 The Corner House Girls. ......5 The Corner House Girls’ Odd

...... 2 The Corner House Girls at Find.

.3 ThSeCh(?gxl';'ler House Girls Under """ 6 The Corner House Girls on a
Canvas. Tour.

...... 4 The Corner House Girls in a .....*7 The Corner House Girls Grow-

Play. ing Up.

THE BOBBY BLAKE SERIES

BY FRANK A. WARNER.

For boys from eight to twelve years old.

True stories of life at a modern American boarding school.
Bobby attends this institution of learning with his particular
chum and the boys have no end of good times. The tales of
outdoor life, especially the exciting times they have when
engaged in sports against rival schools, are written in a
manner so true, so realistic, that the reader, too, is bound to
share with thiese buys their thrills and pleasures.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed
end sheets, front and back. They are bound in good quality
cloth and wrapped in jackets printed in four colors.

7 titles. Cloth. Size 574 x 774 inches. Illustrated

Per volume 75 cents
..1 Bobby Blake at Rockledge School.  ...... 5 Bobby Blake at Snowtop Camp.

2 Bobby Blake at Bass Cove.

..... 3 Bobby Blake on a Cruise. ......6 Bobby Blake on the School Nine.

..... 4 Bobby Blake and His School

Chums. ... *7 Bobby Blake on a Ranch.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GO()gIQ



28 BARSE & HOPKINS

““As Popular as the Game Itself’’
THE BIG LEAGUE SERIES

(Trade Mark Registered)
BY BURT L. STANDISH.

Endorsed by such stars of baseballdom as “Christy Mathewson,”
“Ty Cobb” and “Walter Johnson.”

An American boy with plenty of grit—baseball at its finest
—and the girl in the case—these are the elements which
compose the most successful of juvenile fiction. You don’t
have to be a “fan” to enjoy these books; all you need to be
is really human and alive with plenty of red blood in your
veins.

The author managed a “Bush League” team a number of
years ago and is thoroughly familiar with the actions of base-
ball players on and off the field. Every American, young
or old, who has enjoyed the thrills and the excitement of our
national game, is sure to read with delight these splendid
stories of baseball and romance.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and
specially designed end sheets, front and back. The binding
is in an extra good cloth and the wrapper is printed in three
colors and gold bronze.

10 titles. Cloth. Size 514 x 774 inches. Illustrated.

Per volume 75 cents.

...... 1 Lefty o’ the Bush. ......6 The Making of a Big Leaguer.
...... 2 Lefty o’ the Big League. ......7 Courtney of the Center Garden.
...... 3 Lefty o’ the Blue Stockings. ......8 Covering the Look-in Corner.
...... 4 Lefty o’ the Training Camp. "......9 Lefty Locke, Pitcher-Manager.
...... 5 Brick King, Backstop. .....10 Guarding the Keystone Sack.

THE COLLEGE LIFE SERIES

BY GILBERT PATTEN.

Mr. Patten’s intimate knowledge of college life and college
athletics is clearly indicated in these volumes. They will
interest alike the young collegian and the older graduate, for
here they will find stories of uncommon interest dealing with
phases of life of which they are familiar.

Bound in cloth, with cover design stamped in ink. Each
book contains four illustrations, and specially designed end-
sheets front and back, and wrapper printed in four colors.

3 titles. Size 514 x 774 inches. Cloth. Per vol. 75 cents.

...... 1 Boltwood of Yale.
...... 2 The College Rebel.
...... 3 On College Battlefields.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q




BARSE & HOPKINS 29

THE BIG WAR SERIES

(Trade Mark Registered.)
BY ROSS KAY.

The big European War, one of the greatest epoch-making
events in the world’s history, has been chosen by one of the
best-known writers of juvenile fiction as the scene of a series
of thrilling stories of these stirring times.

Not merely a description of battles nor simply the study of
strategical campaigns, but good wholesome fiction with a little
of the historical interwoven. These are authentic, instructive
and exciting narratives of the war as it is.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed
end sheets, front and back. They are bound in good quality
cloth and wrapped in jackets printed in four colors.

6 titles. Cloth. Size 54 x 774 inches. Illustrated.

Per volume 75 cents.

...... 1 The Search for the Spy. ......4 With Joffre on the Battle Line.
T 2 The Air Scout. ..., 5 Fighting in France.
...... 3 Dodging the North Sea Mines. ......6 Battling on the Somme.

THE GO AHEAD BOYS

BY ROSS KAY.

I leave this rule for others when I'm dead
Be always sure you're right _THEN GO AHEAD.
—Davy Crockett’s Motto.

The love of adventure is inborn in all normal boys. Action _
is almost a supreme demand in all the stories they read with
most pleasure. Here is presented a series of rattling good ad- |
venture stories which every live “‘go ahead” boy will read with
unflagging interest. There is action, dash and snap in every
tale yet the tone is healthful and there is an underlying vein of
resourcefulness and strength that is worth while. )

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed [}
end sheets, front and back. Bound in good quality cloth and “F

» wrapped in jacket printed in four colors.

5 t'tles. Cloth. Size 514 x 774 inches. Illustrated.

Per volume 75 cents.

...... 1 The Go Ahead Boys on Smug- ......4 The Go Ahead Boys in the
gler’s Island. Island Camp.
...... 2 The Go Ahead Boys and the ......5 The Go Ahead Boys and The
Treasure Cave. Racing Motor Boat.
...... 3 The Go Ahead Boys and the ......6 The Go Ahead Boys and Simon’s
‘ Mysterious Old House. Mine.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus +

Digitized by 600816



30 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE TOMLINSON SERIES

BY EVERETT T. TOMLINSON.

Interest in school life is perennial. The young student,
facing new surroundings, finds an element of romance and
strong appeal; and the older graduate recalls college days
filled with some of the most pleasant memories of the past.

Here are stories of school life and athletics, full of action
and human interest. They deal with problems of life com-
mon to students and inspire the manly attributes of self-
reliance and strength of character.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and printed
end sheets, front and back. Bound in good quality cloth and
wrapped in jacket printed in four colors.

Four titles. Cloth. Size 514 x 774 inches. Illustrated.
Per vol. 75 cents.

...... 1 The Pennant. ......3 Carl Hall of Lait.
...... 2 Captain Dan Richards. ......4 Jack Stone of Tait School.

THE BOY SCOUT LIFE SERIES

ventures of hoy scouts.

of Amecrica.

The Chief Scout Librarian, Mr.
concerning them: “It is a bully bunch of hooks

Published with the approval of The Boy Scouts of America

In the world of boys’ story books, none arrest and grip
attention more than those about boy scouts.
alluring way, these stories in the BOY SCOUT LIFE
SERIES tell of the glorious good times and wonderful ad-

In a most

All the books were written by authors possessed of an
intimate knowledge of this greatest of all movements or-
ganized for the welfare of boys, and are published with the
approval of the National Headquarters of the Boy Scouts

. Mathiews, writes
I hope you

will scll 100 000 copies of each one, for these stories are the

1T y“i | |
(! ‘vaNG‘\VCRUMP sort that help instead of hurt our movement.”

Six titles. Cloth. Size 574 x 774 inches. Illustrated.

Per vol. 75 cents.

..... 1 The Boy Scout Fire Fighters ......4 The Boy Scout Treasure Hunters

...... 2 The Boy Scouts of The Light-
house Troop

..*5 Boy Scouts Afloat

...... 3 The Boy Scout Trail Blazers .....*¥6 Boy Scouts Courageous

FLAG AND COUNTRY SERIES

BY PAUL G. TOMLINSON

The German Secret Service is notorious for its ruthless-
ness and for its expanse into the remotest corners of our
country. Bob Cook and his friend, too young to enlist, do
“their bit” in thwarting the efforts of these plotters. His
experience with the German Air Fleet, and those of his
brother in the trenches, are most realistic and thrilling. Real
boys’ books for real boys.

Each book contains four half-tone illustrations and spe-
cially dcs:gncd end sheets, in front and at the back. The
binding is in good cloth and the jacket in full colors.

Three titles. Illustrated. Cloth. Size 515 x 714 inches.
Per volume, 75 cents.
...... 1 Bob Book and the German Spy
*2 Bob Cook and the German Air Fleet.
*3 Bob Cook’s Brother in the Trenches

|

e

[BOB COOK]

AND THE
GERMAN SPY

PAUL G.TOMLINSON |

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[@




BARSE & HOPKINS

31

"THE LONG AGO
BY J. W. WRIGHT.

“.And you and I in matchless freedom are once more trudg-
ing the Old Dcar Road side by side, answering the call of the
wondrous Voice of Boyhood sounding through the years.”

Childhood Days! Happy Days! Sweet and poignant memories
of the days when Grandmother’s Garden, the River and the little
village were the whole world. The song of the robin in the apple
tree and all the myriad experiences of the boy-time, they are glori-
fied in this book as never before. Here we learn the truth of
them and catch their wondrous meaning.

A book that will open the heart and let the endless sunshine
in; a book that will make you sit back, supremely contented with all
the world, and dream of bygone days.

Artistically made and printed on fine paper with rough edges.
Bound in decorative boards. A splendid gift book.

Boards, size 5 x 714 inches Net 50 cents.

o

e
s

PASBET () 2y
e TR, )

SONGS FOR COURAGE

BY ZOE BECKLEY AND JOSEPH GOLLOMB.

T

| |soneS 7“

FORCOURAG“I% For those to whom life has dealt heavy blows there could be
mw»ascxw\ i no better tonic than “Songs for Courage.” It is just the sort of

q‘“u,

\ ‘
4

R “uW

‘1
“m

M'
‘“M

‘W \J
M\H
\\

i ‘W

il iy

who will not accept defeat—they bid us be of good cheer.

message for one’s own heart, or to pass along to a friend. Nothing
is so contagious as courage; and here two of the bravest spirits,
of the brightest intellects, unite in this one great adjuration: Take
hope!

In verse and in prose; gay, grave, majestic, but always heart-
stirring because culled from living truth—resolute songs of souls
“Songs for Courage” is a

trumpet-call for the quickening of every soul to gather hope and strength from the
experience of others.

Cloth. Size 5 x 734 inches. Net $1.00.
THE SILENT HOUR
BY CHARLOTTE BURD. K H‘\ \‘ [ \;w‘ \‘T”*‘#‘“" ﬂ \} M“H
3‘.‘“ _ENT HOUR,

That the power of man is limitless, reaching up to the

“1\\ ‘

throne of God himself through the spiritual communings of |

the Silent Hour—such is the timely message of this thought-
ful book. We are on the threshold of a marvelous era, and
“in the new age each human being will be taught how to use

‘\ ‘\
(it

H‘M‘\‘\‘\‘UN

n‘ H"“

his still half secret vital principles of physical, mental, moral,
and spiritual development.”

“To gain a steady spiritual growth, to attain any great

‘\ \‘ w"
’l

“‘HMW

‘uu

Il
Il
I

| !

cn.uu.o ‘n B

<' |‘<
|

\'\ \H
U \\

desire to readjust one’s confused spiritual focus, one must e H “ i H\ MHW‘M
spend much time in the Silent Hour.” -
Cloth. Size 514 x 813 inches. Net, $1.50.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[Q



AV AL

UL

o

PR

s B i, g 2T

I S

|
!

i
e

3

- -
-

e i, L,

O -

\ .
32 BARSE & HOPKINS

WALT MASON

HIS BOOK
With an introduction by Irvin S. Cobb

Arthur Conan Doyle:
“It is @ work of high individuality,

wn LT full of raciness, wit and sense.”
MASON Geo. Ade:

His Book “Halt Mason is the High Priest of Horse Scuse.”

Hon. Champ Clark:

“We need more of this kind of
philosophy. Better to sing a jubilante than a miserere.”

Elbert Hubbard:

“His prose poems exercise your liver
by making you laugh. His wit bubblcs and gurgles like a
Kansas creek where the bullfrogs gambol.”

Walt Mason's prose poetry is perhaps the most widely read oi coniemporary
writers. It has appeared in the leading magazines and newspapers throughout the
country. William Allen White summarizes his work aptly in saying:

“How many millions of people are cheered year by year as they turn every day to
those quaint verses! Here is a man doing a man’s work in the world, making life
brighter and more cheerful and more sensible in this vale of tears. Millions in money
could do no more—if as much—as this man does at his day’s work.”

The book is substantially bound and the text is printed in clear, readable type on
paper of first quality. Each book is wrapped in attractive wrapper, printed in colors.

Cloth. Size 514 x 814 inches. Illustrated. Per vol. $1.00 net.

VEST POCKET ESSAYS

BY GEORGE FITCH,
Author of “At Good Old Siwash,” etc.

“Vest pocket Essays” are short talks—about four hundred
words each—on miscellaneous subjects. “From Hope to
Hash,” “From Cabbages to Kings.” Fitch’s humor is good-
natured, yet there is a wealth of meaning behind his fun.
Tt is above all things a philosophic humor, though he is
never cynically smart, and when he takes certain institutions
to task he does it in a kindly manner. His is a quiet, dry,
droll humor—to be consumed in leisurely fashion., rolled
under the tongue and chuckled over.

The book is substantially bound and the text is printed in
clear, readable type on paper of first quality. Each book is
protected by an attractive wrapper, printed in colors.

Cloth. Size 514 x 814. Per vol. $1.00 net.

i ||||Illlllll!Illlllllllll.ll!m!l|
lil ulﬁmn n Il

RSN

g

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *
Digitized by GOOSIQ

b

0




BARSE & HOPKINS 33

THE SPELL OF THE YUKON

= . AND OTHER VERSES
“SONGS OF A SOURDOUGH”
BY ROBERT W. SERVICE

v

% i : Verses with the Tang and Zest of the
! ! North—the Epic of a Race of Hardy Pio-
neers—Men of Primal Instincts and Pas-

|

i

i

A volume of verse marking a departure from the old line. The scene is the Yukon,
and the characters are real men—men of flesh and blood, who talk in direct and virile
language, who have primal instincts and passions, who toil, sin, dream, accomplish
and despair. There are some thirty-four gripping poems which instantly sing their
way into one’s memory “for keeps.” Strong and outspoken are they—a man’s message
to men—yet fit for the reading of all, because they are true.

Cloth. Size 5 x 714 inches. Net, $1.00

Embossed leather. Size 5 x 714 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50

Persian ooze. Size 5 x 714 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50
Pocket Edition. Flexible leather. Size 4 x 64 inches. Boxed. Net, $1.50.
Pocket Edition. Embossed leather. Size 4 x 614 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.00.
Pocket Edition. Persian ooze. Size 4 x 64 inches Boxed Net, $2.00.

, sions—Men who Toil and Sin and Dream
I| —Men who Fight and Struggle and Per-
n chance Die.

The Illustrated Holiday Edition of

THE SPELL OF THE YUKON

AND OTHER VERSES
“SONGS OF A SOURDOUGH”
BY ROBERT W. SERVICE.

Service’s first great book was originally called “Songs of a
Sourdough,” and is thus known to thousands of readers in
Canada and England. In the United States it is even better
known by the title “The Spell of The Yukon.” It has already
become a classic. Here are poems of irresistible truth and power
which hold the reader enthralled. After numerous printings, the
present new, illustrated holiday edition has been issued in a style
to please the most exacting reader.

The text is entirely reset in large type, and is printed on a
special quality fine deckle-edge paper, there are 16 superb full-
page illustrations from Alaskan scenes.

Illustrated Edition.
Cloth. Size 5!4 x 8!; inches. Gilt top.
Opoen 1lnt
Boxed, $2.00 net. TN [
. oxed, $ fle CNBREAKABLE BACK
Morocco. Size 514 x 8! inches. Gilt top. Patent Bindin
Boxed, $5.00 net.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



34 BARSE & HOPKINS

BALLADS OF A CHEECHAKO

BY ROBERT W. SERVICE.

Do you know what a Cheechako is? If not, read this book
and find out! Mr. Service makes the men of whom he writes,
in this companion book to *“The Spell of the Yukon” live in a
manner so true, so realistic, that the reader lives with them the
free, broad life of fellowship of the campfire, of strife, of toil,
of hardship. The keén wind of the Northland sweeps across its
pages, and one rises refreshed, as from a tramp through the

SNOWS.
Cloth. Size 5 x 714 inches. Net, $1.00.
Embossed leather. Size 5 x 714 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50.
Persian ooze. Size 5 x 715 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50.
Pocket Edition. Flexible leather. Size 4 x 614 inches. Net, $1.50.
Pocket Edition. Embossed leather. Size 4 x 614 inches. Net, $2.00.
Pocket Edition. Persian ooze. Size 4 x 614 inches. Net, $2.00.

ILLUSTRATED HOLIDAY EDITION.

BALLADS OF A CHEECHAKO
BY ROBERT W. SERVICE.

A superb edition for holiday gift purposes. It contains twelve illustrations from
Alaskan scenes and is durably bound in two styles, cloth and morocco, with gold

stamping.
ILLUSTRATED HOLIDAY EDITION.
Cloth. Size 574 x 815 inches. Gilt top. Boxed. Net, $2.00.
Morocco. Size 514 x84 inches. Gilt top. Boxed. Net, $5.00.

ROBERT W. SERVICE—3 Vol. Sets

The persistent demand for sets of the Service poems has caused the publication
of “The Spell of the Yukon,” “Ballads of a Cheechako” and “Rhymes of a Red Cross
Man” in three volume sets in two editions. In this uniform style they are proving
extremely popular among readers who want to preserve all of the best of this author’s
work. They are well printed and bound attractively.

{ The Spell of the Yukon.

The Ballads of a Cheechako. Cloth. Per set, Net, $3.00.
The Rhymes of a Red Cross Man.

The Spell of the Yukon. Flexible leather. Pocket Edition.
...... The Ballads of a Cheechako.
The Rhymes of a Red Cross Man. Per set, Net, $4.50.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



A4

BARSE & HOPKINS 35

RHYMES OF A RED CROSS MAN

T BY ROBERT W. SERVICE.

RHYMES OF A
RED CROSS MAN

* ROBERT W. SERVICE -

Humor and Pathos of the Great War

’ told in verses which will live after the

! story of the conflict is but a legend. Ver-

1"
g “ “ |;“‘! 4 ses which wedge the human side of the
il "'

m war into the hearts of people.

Flexible
Leather

7
These vivid pen pictures of the titanic struggle in Europe, written amid the din
and roar of the cannon, tell the story of the human side of this great war in the most
inspired, straightforward, and powerful verses that have yet been contributed. Mr.
Witter Bynner, literary critic of “The Dial,” aptly concludes:

“Detail after detail of life at the front takes its place in the-various narra-
tives, adding touches of excitement, pathos, terror, tenderness, or humor, and
in the end imbuing this particular reader with a closer sense of life in the Great
War than any correspondent, novelist, or poet has yet given him—making it
so natural, straightforward, first-hand, vibrant, that if you are like me you will
close the book with the painful silence in the ears that follows great sound
and the flush in the head that comes from the sight of broken bodies and the
squeeze in the throat that comes in the presence of honest human emotion.
It is not a criticism from without, but a cry from within—dignifying even
‘Tipperary.” We have been inquiring for the poetry of the War. In my judg-
ment, here it is.”

Cloth. Size 5x 714 inches. Net, $1.00.
Embossed leather. Size 5x 714 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50.
Persian ooze. Size 5x 7! inches. Boxed. Net, $2.50.

Pocket Edition. ' Flexible leather. Size 4 x 614 inches. Boxed. Net, $1.50
Pocket Edition. Embossed leather. Size 4 x 614 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.00.
Pocket Edition. Persian ooze. Size 4x614 inches. Boxed. Net, $2.00.

*Kit Bag Edition. Flexible binding. Size 3145 x 514. Boxed. Net, $1.00.

ILLUSTRATED HOLIDAY EDITION.

RHYMES OF A RED CROSS MAN

BY ROBERT W. SERVICE.

After leaving the Yukon, Mr. Service entered the ambulance corps of the Allies, in
France. His experiences after months of this thrilling life, driving ambulances along
the shelled road, rescuing wounded from the very jaws of death, or listening to the
stories of convalescent soldiers, are told in the same vivid, gripping verse that first
brought him fame.

'Fhis new illustrated holiday edition contains eight illustrations done in colors by
Charles L. Wrenn and is bound in cloth and in morocco with gold stamping. A
beautiful book for gift or library purposes.

ILLUSTRATED HOLIDAY EDITION.

Cloth. Size 514 x 814 inches. Gilt top. Boxed. I:Iet, $2.00.
Morocco. Size 514 x 814 inches. Gilt top. Boxed. Net, $5.00.

New books,_new series. new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



36 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE “MY” BOOKS

The “"My"” Books comprise seven exceptionally appropriate
presentation titles. The greatest care and exceptional taste have
been exercised both in their compilation and presentation. The
work of gathering the material has heen done by Wallace and
Frances Rice and John C. Quincy. which, of itself, testifies to
the excellence of this series.

Each page is decorated with a pen-drawn design executed in
tint-block. The choice of three bhindings suits all tastes. The
vellum is printed in colors in the offset process and boxed with
a printed cover to match.

COMPILED BY WALLACE AND FRANCES RICE.

TO MY MOTHER

Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

TO MY DAD

Vellum. SI:ZC 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed ieather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

TO MY PAL
Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.

Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

TO MY HOME

Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

TO MY DEAR

Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 6) cents.
Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

TO MY FRIEND
Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.

Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

FRIENDSHIP

A COMPILATION BY JOHN C. QUINCY

Vellum. Size 534 x 914 inches. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gold title. Boxed, $1.50.
Embossed leather. Gold title. Boxed. $2.00.

Open Flat

“[NBREAKABLE BACK™

Patent Biadin

Open Flat

“[NBREAKABLE BACK™

Patent Binding

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q




BARSE & HOPKINS 37

SIX FAMOUS JUVENILE BOOKS

BY MARY DICKERSON DONAHEY.

A child’s delight is a good fairy tale. Here are stories of princesses and fairies
appealing to the imagination of children and at the same time teaching a good whole-
some moral very casily understood. Delightful, instructive and pleasing. Each book
profusely illustrated with pen drawings and full-page color plates. Bound in cloth with
wrapper printed in colors.

THE CASTLE OF
GRUMPY GROUCH

151 pages, 8 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 734 x 1014 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

DOWN SPIDER WEB
LANE

130 pages, 6 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 734 x 1014 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

THROUGH THE LITTLE
GREEN DOOR

178 pages, 3 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 7 x 915 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

THE ADVENTURES OF
A HAPPY DOLLY

128 pages, 6 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 734 x 1014 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

THE MAGICAL HOUSE
OF ZUR

‘ 128 pages, 6 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 734 x 104 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

THE PRINCE WITHOUT
A COUNTRY

128 pages, 6 full-page colored illustrations.
Size 734 x 1014 inches. Per vol. $1.00.

| i Down
il | V%5 SPIDER WEB™ %

‘ ;}2 LANE % |
| ‘9?6- P ‘?
A

BeRg- 11;5740]:112{!0/.{5‘\.“0{7 £h

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[C



38 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE DIARY OF A BIRTHDAY DOLL

BY ETHEL C. DOW.

Every young girl loves to have a doll—and what girl does
not like a good doll story? Intensely interesting is this tale
of a wonderful blue-eyed doll who lives, acts, speaks and
does ever so many queer things which little girls delight to
have them do. It recites the daily happenings for a period
of six days—from Monday to Saturday—a chapter being de-
voted to the events of each day.

Each book contains twenty-seven pen drawings and six
full-page colored illustrations. Bound in cloth with inlay in
color and wrapper to match.

Cloth. Size 7 x 914 inches. Illustrated. $1.00.

3
’}\-
»n
X
N
3
-
\
N
E

MOTHER'S HERO

BY ETHEL C. DOW.
Author of “The Diary of a Birthday Doll.”

Four full-page color plates by S. S. Stilwell Weber. Six full-
page pen drawings by Isabel Lyndall.

A splendid new story for boys and girls, which centers around

a secret and a surprise. The book is fully up to the high stand-

ard of Miss Dow’s earlier work in its infectious fun and intense

interest, and the mystery will hold the young reader absorbed

till the last page. Bound in cloth, with a color inlay on cover.

Coth. Size 7 x 914 inches. Illustrated. $1.00.

MOSES P. PICKLES AND OTHERS

BY JANE HOLLOWAY.
Author of “At Flower Farm.”
Illustrated with nine photographs from life.

A collection of tales about boys and girls and dogs, written with
the sympathetic insight of one who knows and loves all three. The
stories are all lively, brisk, full of action, and the interest of each is
enhanced by a vivid illustration in the shape of an actual photo-
graph from life. Bound in cloth, with a color inlay on cover.

Cloth. Size 614 x 7Y inches. Illustrated. $1.00.

MOTHER'S HERO

ETHEL C.DOW

e

5 A s e~ ¥

A CHILD'S GARDEN
OF VERSES

BY ROBERT LOUIS STEVENSON.

A new edition of this ever-popular collection of children’s
verses. Grownups, too, who really are children at heart,
will find unending delight in the poetry of this master writer.

Bound with colored inlay on cover. Cover decorations
and title in two colors. 96 pages.

Cloth. Size 8 x 10 inches. Six illustrations in color, $1.00.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by 600816




BARSE & HOPKINS 39

BLACK BEAUTY

BY ANNA SEWELL.
ILLUSTRATED WITH SIX FULL-PAGE PAINTINGS
By Robert L. Dickey.

This famous story of the life of a horse needs no intro-
duction to children. It remains one of the most charming
of tales and is now recognized as a classic. A noteworthy
feature of this edition is the six reproductions in full color of
the masterly paintings of Robert L. Dickey, the famous
painter of horses. The text is printed in large type on first
quality paper and bound in cloth with colored picture inlay and
wrapper to match.

Cloth. Size 614 x 834 inches. Illustrated. $1.00.

THE LAND OF NOD

BY J. WALKER McSPADDEN.

With drawings in color and black and white
by Edward L. Chase.

What a riotous fancy is this! A Christmas Eve journey
of Tinkie and Tess with the Sandman to the Country Behind
the Moon. They have the drollest adventures and meet the
queerest characters ever—the Welsh Rabbit, the Educated
Cow, and many others. The quaint illustrations in color and
black-and-white are in keeping with the text which is printed
in clear readable type on good quality paper. The boqk is
boung in cloth and has a colored picture inlay and wrapper to
match.

Cloth. Size 7 x 914 inches. Illustrated. Per vol. $1.00.

THE STICKUM-STAMP FAMILY AND
OTHER STAMP STUNTS

BY FRANCES WHITE.

A novel idea in juvenile literature. It is similar in con-
struction to a paint book, and gives the children an oppor-
tunity to exercise their ingenuity by cutting up stamps and
pasting them on drawings so as to produce the most artistic
picture. It is sure to prove of uncommon interest to the
young folks and makes an ideal gift book.

Each book contains four full-page colored illustrations
and twenty-two pen:and-ink drawings. Printed on first qual-
ity paper and bound in boards with four color cover inlay,
and colored wrapper. to match.

Boards with colored picture cover. Size 7 x 9%4. Per vol. 75c.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[Q



40 BARSE & HOPKINS

PETER PAN

RETOLD IN STORY FORM FROM ]J. M. BARRIE'S
DRAMATIC FANTASY.

Edited by G. D. Drennan E—maﬁ

This is the true story of Peter Pan, so dear to the hearts of children, [

and immortalized by the incomparable acting of Maude Adams. PuTER
The true tale of the Never, Never, Never Land is here told for the Pax
first time in story form with an ingenious and simple directness that

must appeal as strongly to the grown-ups as to the children. It will 7S

cver have a place among the juvenile classics of its day. A fantasy
with a meaning—a fairy tale with a picturesque setting.

In the very front of the book one may find the real picture of
Peter Pan—a portrait in color, just as our mind has painted him. &

Cloth, gilt top, size 414 x 634 inches, 50 cents.
Velvet calf, gilt top, size 414 x 634 inches, boxed, $1.00.

\ 4

FAIRY TALES FROM GRIMM

Edited and with a Critical Introduction BY HAMILTON W. MABIE.
Six full-page color plates, six full-page pen drawings and border decoration.

BY ETHEL FRANKLIN BETTS.

The well-known critic Hamilton W. Mabie here selects
and cdits the twelve most characteristic tales from the famous
classics of the Brothers Grimm. His introduction is a new
and valuable feature, bringing one, as it docs, to an under-
standing of the conditions under which the stories originated,
how they grew and spread all over the world, and why they
will be popular as long as there are children to read them.

Bound in cloth, with a cut-out color inlay on the cover.

Cloth. Size 834 x 1114 inches.
Text printed in two colors. Per vol. $1.50.

THE MEN WHO FOUND AMERICA

BY FREDERICK WINTHROP HUTCHINSON.
Illustrated in Color by
E. ROSCOE SHRADER AND HERBERT MOORE.
DECORATIONS BY EDWIN ]J. PRITTIE.

Eight full-page color plates, and a border decoration
_ on every page. < )

Twelve stories for young readers, told with sympathy and
charm, about the brave and daring men who discovered our
continent. The author has succeeded admirably in making
the true tales of the twelve adventurers as strange and fas-
cinating as the fairy stories of romance.

Bound in cloth, with a decorative cover, stamped in gold.

Cloth. Size 834 x 1114 inches. 4| e e woweas

Text printed in two colors. Per vol. $1.50.

779

_——— e — _

THE MEN
WHO FOUND
AMERICA

SRR R AN A7 AT

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[Q



-~

-

BARSE & HOPKINS 41

RECORD BOOKS

Who does not appreciate a book of personal record, along some line of
immediate interest? It may be a record of social events, or school memories,
or visits of guests, or weddings, or births, or merely the little trivialities of
the passing day. For each of these and other such needs we have prepared
a very full line of record books, to which we have added with discrimination
from year to year, until now we believe to have the most complete and
satisfying vet presented. The titles follow on this and succeeding pages.

THE GIRLS MEMORY BOOK

DESIGNED BY EVELYN VON HARTMANN.

Especially attractive to the young girl just beginning to
o out into society, this hook provides space for a record of
many pleasant occasions to which she will look back in later
life. There are specially designed pages for recording “l.unch-
eons,” “Dinners,” “Theatre,” “Opera,” “Dances,” “Card
Parties,” and many other events. Each page is a full-page
duotone and the binding is in a delicate shade of cloth with
title stamped in gold; also bound in full Persian ooze with
gold stamped title and in handsome deccorative embossed
leather with title in gold.

Size 714 x 1034 inches.
Cloth. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.
Full persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $3.00.
Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $3.50.

!
|

1
L

SCHOOL MEMORIES

DESIGNED BY CORNELIA MORTON WEYBURN.

A book specially designed to record the happiest days of
youth—our school life. Appropriate headings have been
specially drawn for jotting down such pleasant recollections
as “School and Social Functions,” *‘Clubs and Societies,”
“Glee Clubs,” “Athletics,” “Class Yells,” “Autographs,” and
numerous other incidents. Each book contains fancy end
sheets front and back and is bound in fancy paper sides,
stamped in gold with ooze leather backs; also in full Persian
ooze with gold title and in embossed decorative leather with
title in gold.

Size 7 x 1014 inches.
Half Persian ooze. Boxed. $1.50.
Full Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed. $3.00.
Embossed leather. Gilt top. Boxed. $3.50.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



42 BARSE & HOPKINS

in gold.
Full Persian ooze. Gilt top.
Embossed leather. Gilt top.

THE OPEN DOOR

A GUEST BOOK. By Cornelia Morton Weyburn.

An unusually attractive book in which to record the auto-
graphs of one’s guests, together with events and entertain-
ments. The paper is a light brown tint, with printing in a
darker shade. Borders of floral design and appropriate sen-
timents selected from well-known authors decorate each page.

“The Open Door” is bound in boards covered with art
paper, with ooze leather back; also in full Persian ooze with
gold title and in design embossed leather with title stamped

Half Persian ooze. Size 7 x 1014 inches. Boxed, $1.50.

Boxed, $3.00.
Boxed, $3.50.

THE WEDDING JOURNAL

DESIGNED BY CORNELIA MORTON WEYBURN.

The Bride’s Treasure House, wherein she may perpet-
uate the memory of the happiest days in her life. A book
designed to meet every wish of the bride-to-be, with
pages upon which she may record all important prenuptial
events. Space has also been provided for the entry of
gifts, photographs, newspaper notices, etc.

Every page is handsomely embellished, and the print-
ing is done in two colors—a soft gray, together with an
orange tint, eminently appropriate in a wedding book.

The binding merits special mention. “The Wedding
Journal” is oblong in shape, with stamping in gold, and
with gray ooze leather back; also bound in pure white silk
with title stamped in gold and ih white embossed decora-
tive leather with gold title.

Size 7 x 1014 inches.
Half Persian ooze. Per vol. $2.00.
Silk. Gilt top. Boxed. Per vol. $4.00.

[he
%ﬁ?@bbmg
Journal

THE WEDDING BOOK

DESIGNED BY EVELYN VON HARTMANN.

This attractive volume will meet the persistent demand for
a popular-priced Wedding Book. The manufacture is first-class
in every respect. The text is printed in two colors on coated
paper from duotone plates, especially designed for recording such
events as “Engagement,” “Date of Announcement,” “Engage-
e ment Presents,” “The Wedding Day,” “Wedding Gifts,” “Photo-~
| T graphs,” “Honeymoon Trip,” and many other incidents.
il in substantial white clgth, stamped in genuine gold and each

i o . book individually boxéd:

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

v Size 578 x 7 inches.
= Cloth. Boxed. Per vol. 75 cents.

Digitized by Google

Bound



BARSE & HOPKINS 43

BABY'S DAYS

DESIGNED BY CAROLYN NOBLE.

No home need be without a permanent record of baby’s birth
and growth, for here is a book within the reach of all. There
are appropriately designed pages for noting “Record of Birth,”
“Baby’s Name,” “First Photograph,” “Weight and Height,”
“First Birthday,” “First Christmas,” “Favorite Toys,” and many
other things of which every mother likes to keep a record. The
text is printed in two colors; the book is bound in boards with
handsome cover printed in colors in the offset process.

Boards. Size 514 x 8 inches. Boxed. Per vol. 40 cents.

BABYHOOD DAYS
DECORATIONS BY JESSIE ALMA PIERSON.

. A handsome baby record book at a popular price. The text
is printed in colors on coated paper and the book is bound in
cloth in two colors, blue and pink, and stamped in genuine gold.
Each book individually boxed.

Sixe 574 x 8 inches.

Cloth. Boxed. Per vol. $ .75
Persian ooze. Boxed. “ “  1.50
Embossed leather. Boxed. “ “ 250

BABY'S LIFE

BY EVELYN VON HARTMANN.

A book in which to record the little tot’s growth and
development from week to month, from month to year. A
book which when filled out and completed, will, in after
years, prove a parent’s fondest prize when son or daughter
has grown beyond that all-too-short period of childhood.
The illustrations by Miss Evelyn von Hartmann are ex-
quisitely done,—marvelously natural and life-like. Printed
in two colors and bound in sitk-finished cloth, in white,

Cloth. Boxed.
Silk. Boxed.
Persjan ooze. Boxed.

pink and blue. Cover decoration in gold.
Size 714 x 9 inches.

Per vol. $1.25.
“ o« 3.00.
“ (13 3.m.

BABY’'S BOOK

BY CORNELIA MORTON WEYBURN.

Cornelia Morton Weyburn has drawn the pictures and
decorations for this most beautiful Baby's Book. So few
artists know how to make pictures of beautiful, and, at
the same time life-like children—but here they are. Ex-
traordinary care has been taken in the manufacture of this
book. Printed in two colors and bound in silk-finished
cloth in three shades—white, blue and pink.

Size 874 x 1014 inches.

Cloth. Boxed. Per vol. $1.50.
Silk. Boxed. “ o« 400.
Persian ooze. Boxed. “ “ 400

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q




44 BARSE & HOPKINS

MY CHRISTMAS LIST

BY M. E. SALISBURY.

A book in which to record presents given and gifts re-
ceived, to serve as a reminder so that you will not thank
one person for a gift received from another, and especially
so you will not duplicate any presents to your friends.

Pages are decorated with appropriate holly wreath and
herry design in two colors, with spaces for entering the
names, gifts given to and received from friends, and date of
acknowledgment.

Cloth. Size 634 x 9 inches, 60 cents.

e L2 A

LY LEST Wi bomarT’

CHARACTER BOOK

ARRANGED BY JOSEPHINE L. ADAMS.

The “Character Book” is for one’s friends to write in;
and contains many inviting blank spaces for the answer
to interesting questions about their favorite people, songs.
amuscments, plays, books and other things. It furnishes
lots of fun at the time of writing and also gives a good char-
acter study of each writer. Filled, it becomes a souvenir of
one's friends, which all will be glad to treasure.

Life is made up -f iittle things. Certainly, as we look
back, trifles often scem of the greatest interest and value to us.
It is in order to preserve some of these stray bits of gold
dust that this book has been prepared.

Cloth. Size 514 x 714 inches, 75 cents.
Pers'an ooze. Title in gold. Boxed, $1.50.

S

.

%

"MY TREASURE BOOK

BY MARY G. BALCH.

g The original idea for this hook grew out of a little vol-
- ‘ MY TREASURE ume of blank pages to be filled out by the owner with little
By BOOK “blessings”—bits of cheer and pleasant memories of life. So
3 Fi— hiere we have special pages for the “Books That Have Helped
Me,” “Songs That Have Cheered Me,” “Famous People I
Have Seen and Heard”—an intimate and worth while record.

The book is handsomely illustrated with numerous de-
signs and fancy initial letters. The title page is panelled
with a unique design in which the owner can write his own
name as on an individual book plate.

MARY G. BALCH Cloth. Size 534 x 8 inches. Boxed, $1.00.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



BARSE & HOPKINS 45

i FAMILY RECORD
| FAMILY.~ i
: |‘F chof;] ﬁ A history in book form for recording the ancestry from the
™ P Great-Grandparents down to the present generation, with am-
:Ji ple space for names of children and grandchildren. Besides

this, it contains places for entry of important family events,
names and addresses of relatives, marriages, births, deaths, etc.;
also for photographs and miscellaneous data, thus making it one
of the most complete books of its kind. Bound in extra cloth
with title stamped in gold.

Cloth. Size 614 x 9!% inches. Net, $1.00.

CARD PARTY RECORD

BOOK

This is a handy and useful record for card-lovers. It tells
of evenings spent with friends at the social table, prizes won,
friends met, and other pleasantries that one is glad to refer back
to later on. The book is printed in colors with card designs on
every page and substantially bound and makes a most appro-
priate card party prize.

Cloth. Size 6 x 814 inches. Boxed, $1.00.

theatre, with whom, coupons of seats,
on the play and players,
clippings.

Cloth. Size 634 x
Persian ooze.

834 inches.

synopsis, cast,

PLAYS AND PLAYERS

A Theatre-Goer’s Record

Nearly every one takes home his theatre program, and is at
a loss afterward what to do with it, or where to put it so that
it can be found when wanted in the future.
in which one may keep a record of the plays seen, the date,
one’s own comments
pictures,

Here is a book

scenes and

A very attractive book for gift purposes or for one’s own use.
Boxed, $1.50.
Title stamped in gold. Boxed, $3.00.

THE WEALTH OF
FRIENDSHIP

COMPILED BY WALLACE AND FRANCES RICE.
With a Prefatory Homily on “Friendship” by
Rev. Frank W. Gunsaulus.

An excellent anthology of a pleasant theme is here presented.
Many famous authors are quoted in praise of friendship, and the
introduction by Dr. Gunsaulus, the famous lecturer and writer,
deserves special attention. The book is handsomely printed in
two colors, and bound in silk finish cloth, stamped in gold

and ink.
Cloth. Size 5 x 814 inches. Boxed, $1.25.
Embossed leather. Title in gold. Boxed, $2.00.
* Persian ooze. Title in gold. Boxed, $2.00.

\Hw qHHM I ﬂ“

‘d%

Ml ”‘M

gl \‘HJ ‘w
Ll hw”»l

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOSIQ



46 BARSE & HOPKINS

GAMES FOR ALL OCCASIONS

BY MARY E. BLAIN.

1
' 41 A most complete book of games for young and old—
"y games for tiny tots—games for children and games for aduits.
p ,'g Also, games for special occasions, such as:
, }; HALLOWE’EN MAY DAY
{ THANKSGIVING ST. VALENTINE’'S DAY
’, CHRISTMAS FOURTH OF JULY
f)' : EASTER LINCOLN’S BIRTHDAY
| 13 : WASHINGTON’S NEW YEAR'S DAY
| Erpvuaig CHRISTMAS BIRTHDAY, ETC.
| VALENTINE  EASTER . A great many new and novel suggestions are given as to
. ‘L’Mﬂ@‘f m{'-‘ § how to decorate the house and what to serve on these special
L o] occasions.
-1 e Cloth. Size 514 x 734 inches, 60 cents.
"
{51 y
i GAMES FOR HALLOWEEN
BY MARY E. BLAIN. -
) Gl | GAMES FOR
' . Hallowe'’en is the one day in the year when games are in de- E HALLOWE'EN
“‘f mand by old and young. This little volume is the first adequate ]
,S‘ response to that demand. From invitations appropriate to the
l“‘t. time, to decorations characteristic of the day, it is replete with
"'cl suggestions.
..
V. Cloth. Size 454 x 634 inches, 35 cents. AR E. MR
W N T
i
i TOASTS and AFTER DINNER STORIES
e
)_" A careful selection of the best toasts and sentiments, new and
,-{ old, gleaned from the writings of standard and popular authors and
.*'l conveniently arranged for reference. The book also contains a
LB collection of side-splitting and clever stories, as told by the great

humorists and well-known after-dinner speakers. Cover inlay in
colors and wrapper to match.

Cloth. Size 414 x 614 inches, 50 cents.
Persian ooze. Title in gold. Boxed, $1.00.

| 1% TOASTS
‘ " COMPILED BY MARGARET WATERS.
,V " The toasts in this charming little volume have been carefully
|

selected, and only the best and most popular, some old and some
new, have been chosen. Printed in two colors, with ornamental

"’)' borders on every page.

' J Cloth. Size 414 x 64 inches, 50 cents. Y| puan

!] . Persian ooze. Title in gold. Boxed, $1.00. tl_\ ET WATERS
., } New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *
n

Digitized by GOOS[@




BARSE & HOPKINS 47

TOASTS FOR ALL OCCASIONS

| HTOASTS E
M- FORALL
“OCCASIONS

BY CAPTAIN W. E. P. FRENCH, U. S. A. and E. L. CHASE.

This book contairis a ccllection of nearly two thousand
toasts and sentiments suitable for any occasion. Its compilers
have searched the best works of foreign and American authors.

.In ‘addition to the material so gathered they have added a

number of original stories and epigrams, and have thus given
a well-rounded book on this popular subject.

Cloth. Size 5 x 714 inches. Boxed, 75 cents.

Persian ooze. Title in gold. Boxed, $1.50.

US TWO COOK BOOK

A Collection of Practical Recipes
Adapted for Two Persons.

COMPILED B

Have you not often heard the remark made by the young

Y JENNIE B. WILLIAMS.

housewife, when speaking of the legion of cook books that
are now on the market, “They are all prepared for families,”
\Well, that is just the reason why Jennie B. Williams has
undertaken, and now offers to the public the “Us Two Cook
Book.” Every recipe has been carefully estimated and tested
—the ingredients reduced so as to supply the requirements of
Iwo persons.

JENNIE B WILLIAMS

A Coliection of Practieat {9
Recipes Adepted for N
Two Pemsons N

Cloth. Size 574 x 734 inches, $1.00.

AMERICAN HOME COOK BOOK

EDITED BY GRACE E. DENISON.

Authority on Domestic Science topics, aided by over 150

special contributors.

The American Home Cook Book is not based upon one
authority alone, but unites the best cooking ideas and recipes
of many expert cooks. The feature of the book is its ar-
rangement, which is delightfully simple and practical. On
the inside cover just where the hurried housewife can find
them, are tables of Weights and Measures and time required
to cook various dishes. The recipes are worded plainly and
at the end of each chapter a few pages are inserted for the
housewife’s own memoranda, these pages being prepared for
writing upon with pen and ink. In short, no detail has been
overlooked to make this by far one of the handiest and most
complete cook books.

Bound in first quality waterproof cloth which can be
washed when soiled, and illustrated with sixteen full-page
half-tone cuts; 544 pages.

Waterproof cloth. Size 534 x 814 inches. Per vol. $1.50.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



48 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE PIERCE BOOKS

COMPILED BY PAUL PIERCE.

“What shall I do to entertain my friends?” is always the ques-
tion that confronts a hostess. It is answered here. These little
books are made up of new and novel suggestions for all kinds of
occasions to replace the threadworn ideas of old-time social usage,
something of interest for everyone.

Cloth. Size 414 x 6! inches. Per vol. 50 cents.

!
|
BREAKFAST AND TEAS ]
DINNERS AND LUNCHEONS i
SUPPERS ‘
PARTIES AND ENTERTAINMENTS J

NOVEL SUGGESTIONS FOR
- SOCIAL OCCASIONS

BY PAUL PIERCE.

X It would be hard to find a book more useful and practical than
rﬂ‘ﬂ otias this. Every home has its social debts and duties. How best to

pay them is a problem that constantly confronts the housewife.
Here is not one answer but the widest variety culled through

N
3
N

o = many years of editorship dealing with this particular subject. The
J&? contents have been especially selected with regard to the needs of
rﬂ( . the perplexed hostess and form a veritable library on the various
[ iy phases of entertaining.

Q Paul Prerce Printed in clear, readable type on paper of good quality and

bound in cloth with cover design stamped in colors.
Cloth. Size 5 x 7 inches. Per vol. 75 cents.

THE PRINCE OF PEACE

BY WILLIAM JENNINGS BRYAN.

This is one of the best-known and most popular lectures
delivered by the Hon. William Jennings Bryan. The theme is
religious and therefore of general interest. The author, whose
reputation as a lecturer, orator and writer is second to none, has
given his kind permission for the publication of this volume.

Bound in cloth with title stamped in gold.

Cloth. Size 414 x 7 inches. Per vol. 35 cents.

THE GREATEST THING
IN THE WORLD

BY HENRY DRUMMOND.

A noteworthy edition of this famous vlassic. The text is
printed on fine deckle edge paper in two colors with border dec-
oration on every page. Gilt top. Photogravure frontispiece.
Bound in cloth, with title stamped in gold.

Cloth. Size 514 x 734 inches. Boxed. Per vol. 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Size 5. x 734 inches. Boxed. Per vol. $1.25.

—
A

"“'lllll|||||““III|II|I||HIIII!IHI i

lh .“;': W

111 e A1

lilllllllllllIlIIIlIIIlIIlllllllllllmlllllllllﬂIIIH
New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOg[G



-r

BARSE & HOPKINS 49

THE BRIGHTER SIDE

BY L. B. VAUGHAN, Ph. B.

It is a genuine pleasure, a source of soul-satisfaction to live
in harmony with the things about us; to get the most out of the
life we live. Dr. Vaughan in “The Bnghter Side” has brought
together many keen aphorisms, epigrams and optimistic thoughts
to help show us the way to the bright things in life.

A very good gift book and suitable for different occasions
such as Christmas, New Year, Birthdays, etc.

Size 534 x 734 inches.
Cloth. Cover design and title in color and silver, 60 cents
Persian ooze. Title stamped in gold. Boxed, $1.50.

DAILY FOOD

A new edition‘of this well-known classic, printed on fine paper
in readable type and bound in cloth, with title in gold.

Cloth. Jacketed. Size 4 x 5 inches. Per vol. 40 cents.

Another edition of this classic containing twelve reproductions
of famous paintings.

White back. Fancy sides. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed, $1.00.

GOLD DUST

A companion volume to “Daily Food” made up with equal care,
bound in cloth, with title in gold.
Cloth. Jacketed. Size 4 x 5 inches. Per vol. 40 cents.

Another edition of this classic containing twelve reproductions
of famous paintings.

White back. Fancy sides. Boxed, 60 cents.
Persian ooze. Gilt top. Boxed, $1.00.

THE WEALTH OF LOVE

COMPILED BY LEWIS HAASE.

There have been few, if any, love anthologies so complete, or
having such an abundance of material from hitherto unknown
sources, as “The Wealth of Love.” The book is, in fact, all that
the title implies; free, however, from the sentimentality. as ex-
pressed in the present-day novel, but rich in the lore of the past.

The cover is of extra cloth, with handsome gold tooling of
elaborate design.

Cloth. Size 6 x 8/ inches. Boxed, $1.25.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



50 BARSE & HOPKINS

THE MEN WHO BLAZE THE TRAIL

AND OTHER POEMS, By S. C. Dunham.

Come, take a trip into the wild, free Northland of Alaska. Breathe the cold, crisp
air, laden with the pine odors of the forests. Sling your pack upon your back, and
with pick and shovel journey into the gold camps of Nome. Be a miner yourself for
the nonce and light your pipe in the circle of good fellowship about the camp fire.

This you will do as you rcad “The Men Who Blaze the Trail.”

Cloth. Size 5x 7Y inches. Title gold stamped from intaglio plates. Net $1.00.

THE POEMS of OSCAR WILDE

Few authors attained wider fame in their own day, or were more quoted and mis-
understood, than Oscar Wilde. The bulk, however, of Mr. Wilde’s writings, and
especially his poetry, is unknown to many readers, though in this field he is entitled
to a place among the greatest writers of his time. This edition contains his collected
verse, including the immortal “Ballad of Reading Gaol” and the fantastic “Flowers of
Gold.”

Bound in art paper, with monogram in gold, with gold stamped white vellum back
and gilt top.

Heavy vellum boards. Size 514 x 734 inches. Boxed. Net $1.50.

COMPLETECOURSESinCIVILSERVICE

HOW TO PREPARE FOR CIVIL SERVICE EXAMINATIONS
NEW EDITION, REVISED TO DATE BY J. W. CALLEY.

In order to help those desiring to prepare for Civil Service Examinations, this
book has been compiled by a U. S. Customs Oflicer who has made a special study
of the different branches of Civil Service, and who is familiar with the needs and
requirements of cach. Matter relative to each subject is divided into lessons, almost
identical in scope and matter with examinations given by the commission, several being
exact copies.

Cloth. Size 574 x 734 inches, $1.25.

BIRTHDAY HOROSCOPES

BY DR. J. F. PHELPS.

Amusing, entertaining, instructive, because it tells frankly what you are—your char-
acter, temperament and latent poss’bilities for good or evil, as disclosed through
the science of Astrology, by the planetary influences on everybody’s birthday..

Startingly accurate! You read it for your own birthday and are astonished! You
read it for your family or friends. and you wonder what there is in Astrology that gets
so close to the truth. For an evening’'s entertainment it is a novelty that you will be
quick to appreciate. If conversation lags, read aloud one or two of the horoscopes.
and you'll be busy the rest of the evening.

Paper, attractive cover design in colors, 5 x 7V4 inches, 35 cents.

Cloth, cover design in three colors, 50 cents.

New books, new series, new bindings marked thus *

Digitized by GOOS[Q



BARSE & HOPKINS 51
TITLE-AUTHOR INDEX
Abbe Constantin, Ludovic Halevy............ .... 11 Black Beauty. Anna Sewell ......ooovivevvennnn. 24, 39
ABERDEEN SERIES ... ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniienns 13 Blackie, a Lost Cat. Richard Barnum........... 25
Accomplishment. Theodore Roosevelt.......... 2. 22 BLACKSTONE SERIES ...oooevvviivivninne..... .. 13
Adams, Josephine L. (l}:lrnct.rr Book............. 44 Blain, Mary E. Games for All Occasions......... %
Adventures of a Brownie. Miss Mulock.......... 24 X
Adventures of a Happy Dolly, Mary Dickerson Games for Hallowe’en ......oooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.... 46
DONANEY ,icisiss65e 5600 auesss seasons oo omesesn 37 Bol, (s::k and the German Spy. Paul G. Tomlin- 10
‘\d"“';.ta"t:)“ns of ‘t.h'e. .'I"ra.vv.‘-l.mg 'B"‘j”s." \e\monr 25 Bob Cook and the German Air Fleet. Paul G
Air Scout, The. R08S Kay...ooooorooiii 2 5 ["omlfnson ...... RRRE T LT R PP PL PP PREPP PR 30
Alice Blythe: Somewhere in England.  Martha ob ’(r;wk[‘s Brother in the Trenches. Paul G
TECIE seomeromerene s seeemereantene et ee % MINSON vt 3”
Alice in Wonderland, Lewis Carroll..onomoono.n. 2% BOBBY BLAKE SERIES ........coooiiiiiiiinnnnn.. 27
Allen, James. JAMES ALLEN BOOKS 15 Bobbhy Blake at Bass Cove. Frank A. Warner.. 27
Asa \{an Thml\(th ................................ Bobby Blake at Rockledge School. Frank A.
3, 4,56, 7,8 9, 10, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21 AT o T 27
Em"mg the Kingdom......... 3, 6. 8, 15, 19, 20, 21 Bobby Blake on a Cruise. Frank A. Warner.... 27
Heavenly Life....ccvvvevennnn.. 3, 6, 8 15,19, 20, 21 Bobby Blake and His School Chums., Frank A.
Nuggcts from James Allen..oeeeeennnnnnn. 19' 2{). 21 \\':lrncr ........................................ 7
Out from the Heart...... 3,689, 12 15 19, 20, 21 Bobby Blake at Snowtop Camp. Frank A.
Path 0f ProSpPeritys...nesesssnssnness..d , 6, 8 12, 15 B8 1 T 7
Way of Pe'{cc?, 6, 8, 12, 15 Bnhh{v-lB’Ilr:\l:c on the School Nine. Frank A 2
T N . ar et et ettt et eaaeaanan
A Right wieh e Workd Roberd Browis 1y B on 3 R Fosni A Warner | 5
American Home Cook Book. Grace E. Denison. 47 Boltwood of Yale. Gilbert Patten................. 28
Ancient Mariner. Samuel T. Coleridge.3, 6, 8, 9, 12 Book of Ruth ..o.iiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinrreeniennannns 6, 8
Animal Books for Children.....covvenivnevnininnnnn. 24 Booklovers Edition of Omar Khayyam ............ 17
Ardelle Edition of Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.. 17 BOY SCOUT LIFE SERIES, THE ............... 30
ARDSLEY SERIES ..ccovunevivneeeisneeniinnaeeans 3 Boy Scout Fire Fighters, The. Crump............ o
As a Man Thinketh. J1mes Allen Boy Scouts of the Lighthouse Troop, The.
............. , ’” 7 3 9, 10, 12, 15 19, 20 21 MclLane siviain v e e iaie b uie Sieie.n il sm e e s anmaigawEHEEEnE QO
Aucassin and Nicolctte Andrew Lang........ .6, 8 Boy Scout Trail Blazers, The. Cheley ............ 30
Babyhood Days. Decorated by Jessie Alma Boy Scout Treasure Hunters, The. Lerrigo...... 30
ST L0 ¢ N 43  Boy Scouts Afloat. Walter Walden............... 30
Baby’s Book. Cornclia Morton Weyburn.......... 43  Boy Scouts Courageous. Franklin K. Mathiews.. 30
Baby's Days. Carolyn Noble .v.cvvvvnen.... 43  Breakfasts and Teas. Paul Pierce .oveevveienan.. 48
Baby’s Life. Evelyn Von Hartman ... 43 Brick King, Backstop. Burt I.. Standish........ 27
Balch, Mary G. My Treasure Book 44 Brighter Side, The. L. Brent Vaughan, Ph. B..... 49
Ballads of a Cheechako. Robert W. Service..34, 34 Brilliants from Longfellow .................. 19, 20, 21
Ballad of Reading Gaol. osc," \\ ilde.oivnennnn.. Brilliants from Tennyson .......ocvvnininnn... 19, 20, 21
..................... ceeeend, 4,5,6, 7,8, 9,10, 12 Brilliants from Whittier ........ceoeve......19, 20, 21
B\\CROF’I‘ SERIES ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiaeinennnn 4  Brooks, Phillips. Spirit of Christmas..18, 18, 19, 20, 21
Barbara Fritchie. Whittier ...... teereseene.e.15, 15 True Sclf .oovieiiiiiiiiiii i, Cerreeeas 21, 22
Barnum, Richard. Squinty, the Comical Pig...... 25 Brown, Dr. John. Rab and His Friends......... 6. 8
Slicko, the Jumping Squirrel................ .. 25 Browning, Robert. All's Right with the World
Chunky, the Happy Hippo.... 2 19, 20, 21
Sharp Eyes, the Silver Fox.. 25 Christmas Eve ........... 3,45 6,7,8 9,10, 11, 11
Mappo, the Merry Monkey...oviveiveiinnennnnnns 25 In a Balcony 3,6,8 9
Tum Tum, the Jolly Elephant................... 25 Pippa P1sscs
Don, a Runaway Dog o025 eieeeeees 3, 4,5, 6, 7 8 9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 14, 14
Dido, the Dancing Bear .......ovvviveierennnn... 25 Browning, Mrs. Elizabeth Barrett. Sonnets from
Blackie, @ Lost €Cat ...cvivniivnieiniennnennennnnnnn,s 25 the POrtuguese coceveoevivivvosessssssssasssnsns
Flop Ear, the Funny Rabbit .. 25 veeeenn3.4.5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 13, 13, 14, 14
Tinkle, the Trick Pony ......... 25 Brownings, The. Day to Day With......... 16, 16, 16
Light Foot, the Leaping Goat .... 25 Bryan, William Jennings. Prince of Pecace....6, 8, 48
Barrack Room Ballads. Rudyard Kipling.......... Bryant, William Cullen. Thanatopsis.............
........ 3,5 6 7 8 9 10, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21 cireieareaseeaeaeneeeaad, 6, 8, 12, 15, 15, 19, 20, 21
Battling on the Somme. Ross Kay......eo..o... .29 Burd, Charlotte. Silent Hour .................. 31
Beckley-Gollomb. Songs for COUrage ............ 31 Burns, Robert. Tam O’Shanter ............ 19, 20, 21
Betrothed, The. Rudyard Kiplingr ............ 15, 15 Calley, J. W. Complete Courscs in Civil Service 50
Bible Storics for Children ............ccceeevunnsss 24 Captain Dan Richards. Everett T. Tomlinson.... 30
" Card Party Record Book ......cecvvviiiininniinns 45
:;g LFAGUE SERIES ... ud Carl Hall of Tait. Everett T. Tomlinson........ 30
WAR SERIES ........ 29 . L .
BILTMORE SERIES ... i Carroll, Lewis. Alice in Wonderland..... SERTEPERT: 24
Castle of Grumpy Grouch. Mary Dickerson
BIRTHDAY BOOKS .. 23 Donahey ..... SieeninnTandrasessosnensasne ceieen 37
Gem Birthday Books . 22 Cats and Kits. Frances Trego Montgomery..... . 24
Birthday Horoscopes. 50 Channing, W. E. My Symphony ............ 18, 18

Digitized by GOOS[Q



52 BARSE & HOPKINS
|
“ TITLE-AUTHOR INDEX—Continued
’
1 Character Book. Josephine L. Adams............. 44 Deserted Vil]agc Oliver Goldsxmi:h.s...6...5..6...9.
| i - . E. P.F h T B8 eeeseeseseseesaeaens @ sroieicmmnnd y 4, S,
: Chase, E. L., and Fapf W. E rench. Toasts Dlary of a Birthday Doll. Ethel C. Dow
: for All Occasions ....... et 47
: " Dickens, Charles. Cheerfulness ..............
{ Cheerfulness. Charles Dickens .. Christ Carol 3
Cheley, F. H. Boy Scout Trail Blazers........... rIstmas Arol e T 2
’ Chickens and Chicks. Frances Trego Montgom- Christmas Chimes ..................o.... 21
T3 5 2 24 Christmas Wish .......... 18
!' Child's Garden of Verses. Rob-rt louis Steven- Day to Day with Dickens. 16
i SOM...... 3,4,56,7,8,9 10, 11, 11, 12, 13, 13, 14 Dickens’ Birthday Book 2
BN . eSS E e RSRNG ) e ERARS KR 14, 24, 38  Dido, the Dancing Bear. Richard Barunum.... 2§
Christie Johnstone. Charles Reade ............ 11, 11 Diunners and Luncheons. Paul Pierce .....ooouve... 48
Christmas at Braccbridge Iall. Washington Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde. Stevenson ...... 19, 20, 21
) £ T 7 U 19, 20, 21 Dodging the North Sea Mines. Ross Kay.... 2
Christmas Bells. Henry dsworth Longfellow.. Dogs and Puppies. Frances Trego Montgomery. 24
— A
15.15.19, 20, 21, 21, 22 Don, a Runaway Dog. Richard Barnum........ 2
Christmas Carol, A Cll1rlcs Dickens........oou.e Donahey, M Dickerson. Advent 11
1 73 oo 3,456, 7,8 9 1, 11.1,'12,13, 13 *Hapy Dolly, The roomeie 2 g
A T O PP 14, 14, 24 %utlc é)f'Grurw)y Grouch ......oviiiiiiiii, 37
S s Christmas Chimes. Charles Dickens....... 19 20, 21 own Spider Web Lane ... 7

) e v Magical House of Zur, The .............cccooen.. k7l

i CHRISTMAS CLASSICS .............. --19. 20, 21 Prince Without a Country, The .................. k7

4] Christmas Eve. Robert Browning................. Through the Little Green Door .................. 37
4] e iteiieieieee.l 30 4,506, 7,8 9 10, 11, 11 D;;l, l?thel ﬁ. Diary of a Birthday Doll. i\-ii
L& S ! T 2 other’s Hero .ecuicovsenseasessssasanas R

p (‘hr!slmas Eve. .Lord Alfred Tennyson ......2 1, 22 Down  Spider V Mary Dickerson

. Christmas Greetings. Henry Van Dyke..... 19. 20, 21 Donahey covsmss:anssnsnsnnessisensseeasasns sans 37
=4 Christmas Joys. Rudyard Kipling.............. 21, 22 Dream of Fair Women. Lord Alfred Tcn6n)'-8 0
“" Christmas List, My. M. E. Salisbu 41 BON  covennonssianvsssnniiss aaasusdune suus N

=) . D. f
“, W Christmas Wish. Charles Dickens.... ....18, 18 Drem;;;:,":}s lglay)l"eterPan(StoryoJ ..... 0
AN Chunky, the Happy Hippo .....cooviviiiiiiiiinn, 25 Drummond, Henry. Greatest Thing in the

’;. Cinderclla and Other Stories 24 World ... 3, 4 5 6,7, 8 9, 10 l;) 1«11, :;
g oy Civil ﬁfl:vice. Complete Courses in.  J. W. Dunham, Sam C-. The Men Who .l"llaze "the
A BUEY s - pebranns i B T 1 AP N
v CILLAREMONT SERIES .. Eaton, Seymour. Adventurcs of the Traveling
' Coleridge, Samuel T. Rhyme of the Ancient Bears, The ....ciiviviiiiiiiiiiiininneaenenns 25
3] Mariner ..ooiieiiiiiiie e 3,6,8 9, 12 Traveling Bears m the East and W esl 2
; B8 issuussienena wE s RN R
4 (“OLLEGE LIFE SERLES, Tl{l- .................... 28 Traveling Bears i Kew Vork, Tie =
\7 (College Rebel, The. Gilbert I'atten... 28 Traveling Bears in Outdoor onrts. P
= Compensation. Ralph Waldo Emerson........... Traveling Bears at Play. The .. . 23
»‘2 TS 3. 4,5 6.7, 89,10, 12 $rave:mg gears xR anlang ;l'hc };
o . lete C < /il Service. LWL raveling Bears Across the Sea 2
1 O ey otrses [ Civil S ving. A W 50 F]’Fﬁ}‘lggqrzg%clg;s dn Fairyland, The es B
3 h . o ES il s cae. M
'.‘ CORNER HOUSI.*: GIRLS SERIES.................. 27 Elegy m a Country Churchyard Thomas
g f‘ Corner House Girls, The. Grace Brooks Hill.... 27 Gray cooeeeieiiiinn 3, 4, 5.6, 7. 8 9. 10, 12
K : (‘orner House Girls Under Canvas. Gracc Brooks Emeroon, Ralph w‘”"- Compensauon -----------
4 Hill ot 27 e 3 4.5 6 7. 8 9.10 12
3 (’orne}r{ ‘Hmlse Girls in a DPlay Grace Brooks - (l:‘rlnlctx:hnp ............ . 45‘67198 ;J. ;?
i in Friendship and Love .....oooiiiiiiiiivniinane,
' Corner House Girls ...3, 4,5 6, 7, R 9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 14, M4
¥ il 27 Self-Reliance  vovevvivniienninnnn.n. 3. 4. 6, 8 9. 12
3 Corner House Girls on a Tour, The. Grace Brooks Enoch Arden. Lord Alfred Tennyson..............
] Hill o 27 eresssescisiesecaiieenees 3 5,6, 7, 8 9, 10 12
v " Entering the ngdom James Allen......... P
e BT R e R R ITR e AT RS e e derieegeeeneaeean 3, 6, 8015, 19, 20, 21
s ’ Hill o 7 Essays, Emerson T 19. 20, 21
| Courtney of the Center Garden. Burt L. Standish 27 Evangeline. Henry Wadsworth  Longfellow
e Courtship of Miles Standish. Henry Wadsworth . 3, 5, 6. 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 13 13
+ Longfellow..... 3,5 6,7, 8 9,10, 11, 11, 12, 13, 13 Evening Prayer, An. Robert Louis Steven-
5 Covering the Look-in Corner. Burt L. Standish. 27 L LUSOM e s 18. 18
i3 . ) Fairy Tales from Grimm
Coward, A. De Maupassant ................. 19, 20, 21 Wright Mabie . ¥
3 Cows and Calves. Frances Trego Montgomery.. 24 Family Record 43
t ] (Crossing the Bar. lord Alfred Tennyson......... Field, Eugene.

IRl 000 18, 18, 21, 22 T e Chiatma = ?‘
i1 Crump, Irving. Boy Scout Fire Fighters......... 30 Fiehting in France. li(;ss” -
! Culture.  Ralph Waldo Emerson................. FINESSE CLASSICS .ot 13
ﬁ ” .............................. 3.4, 5 6,7, 8 9, 10 Fitch, George. Vest Pocket Essays ............... a2

"' Daily Food ..o 49 Fitzgerald, Edward. Rubaiyat of Omar Khav-

TN Danny Deever. Rudyard Kipling ... .15, 15 yam IZlg 144' g‘:‘ 6}77"7& 13' }8 ;}) }:1]
| R DAY TO DAY SERIES............. - 16 FLAG AND COUNTRY SERIES ........0..0. .0 =
‘ 1 DeFoe, Daniel. Robinson Crusoe.................. 24 Flop Ear, the Funny Rabbit. Richard Bar-
‘ 5 De Maupassant, Guy. A Coward........... 19, 20, 21 DM oeanni: suennssion oo usgtesans sansde s ossassinn 28
] i ! Dension, Grace E. Amcrican Home Cook Book.. 47 2
Al

Digitized by GOOg[G




BARSE & HOPKINS 53

TITLE-AUTHOR INDEX—Continued

Franklin, Benjamin. Poor Richard’s Almanac..
Frleno..ll.n“'}l‘e.el‘l”x““ﬂeury Van Dyke ......... 2
............................ punsessnsissnssil9y 2,
Friendship . 15
Friendship. Ralph Waldo Emerson ..... 19, 20, 21

Friendship. Henry D. Thoreau .........c.covvvnnnee
3,4 5, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 14, 14, 18, 18
Fri:ndshiy. Jolm C. QUIATCY suvivrnsussnnmmmmunesinsn 36

Friendship Birthday Book ....22, 22, 22, 23, 23, 23
Friendship, Little Book of. An Antl}olozy

.......................................... 9, ), 21
Friendship and Love Ralph Waldo Emerson..
............. 3, 4,5 6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 14, 14
Friendship. Wealth 'of. ~Rev. Frank W. Gun:
SAUMUS .iiiieiiiiiiitieitrtroitetianeiititanens 45
French, Capt. W. E. P, and E. L. Chase.
Toasts for All Occasions .......cceeveeeenrnens 47
Games for All Occasions. Mary E. Blain.. .. 46
Games for Hallowe'en. Mary E. Blain..... . 46
Gellil 1€ ceuvecannmmoncimen 22
GEM BIKTHDAY BOOKS ..c.......
GEMS OF THOUGHT SERIES ............ 18
Gettysburg Speech. A. Lincoln ........... 19, 20, 21
Girls’ Birthday Book ...........ccvuuene. 2, 23, 23, 2
Girls’ Memory Book, The. Evelyn Von Hart- a
GO AHEAD BOYS, THE .cisusnssnannmmssvssennnns 29

Go Ahead Boys on Smuxgler s Island. Ross Kay. 29
Go Ahead Boys and the Treasure Cave. Ross

Go Ahead Boys and the Mystenoul Old House.

Rows Kay «.ocvvunsansusanssinmvvsnunnenonnsxsss 29
Go Ahead Boyl in the Island Camp. Ross Kay. 29
Go Ahead Boys and the Racing Motor Boat. Ross

............................................. 29
29
............................................ 49
6
22
12
7, 8.9, 10
Gray, Thomas. Elegy in a Coumry Chnrchyard
and Other Poems.. 9, 10, 12

Greatest Thing in the World. l{enry Drum-

mond .3, 4, 5 6 7, 8 9, 10, 12, 14, 14,
Great Stone Face. Nathaniel Hawthorne..
GREYLOCK SERIES
Grimm. Fairy Tales from

Gunga in. Rudyard Kiplin

ulus, . Ww. sVea

ShiPp ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 45
Huu, Louis. The Wealth of Love 49

Habberton, John. Helen’s Babies 24

Halevy, Ludovic. Abbe Constantin 11
Hale, Edward Everett. Man Without a Coun-

LY eeevennnnn 3,4,5 6,7,8,9,10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 24
Hampton, Celwyn E. Roses from Sadi's Gar6- s

. L T TN .
Happiness. Maurice Maeterlinck 18
HARGRAVE SERIES ......ccocivinniniiiiinininenss 10

Hawthorme, Nathaniel. Great Stone Face....6, 8

Snow Image .......c.cocooiiiiinnii.nn, i , 8, 9
Heavenly Life. James Allen....... 3, 6, 8, g. ;?

Trent ...
Helen’s Babies. ohn Habberton . 24
Heroism. Henry n Dyke ......... 22
Hiawatha. Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.......
....... 3, S5 6 7, 8 9 10 11, 11, 12, 13, 13
1 f Henry Wadsworth Long-

:Iouse Girls at School ..........
The Corner House Girls Under Canv
The Corner House Girls in a Play ..
The Corner House Girls’ Odd Find
The Corner House Girls on a Tous ..
The Corner House Girls Growing Up ..

Hillis, Newell Dwight. Noble Thoughts...... 18, 18
I'lolm;{c,lollvcr Wendell. From Day to Day With
olmes .....oeeveinnn.

One Hoss Shay, The'
Horses and Colts. Frances Trego M
olloway, Jane. Moses P. Pickles

Hutchinson, F. W. Men Who Found Ameri
Immortality. Henry Van Dyke .............
In a Balcony Robert Browning .............

Old Christmas .

Go Ahead Boys and the Treasure Cave
Go Ahead Boys and the Mysterious Old House.
Go Ahead Boys in the Island Camp............
Go Ahead Boys and the Racmg Motor Boat
Go Ahead Boys and Simon’s Mine .
Kmdness Ella Wheeler Wilcox ......
sley, Charles. My Winter Garden .......... 6
Klprlng. Rudyu'd.

S, 7, 8§
Bethrothed The
Christmas Joys ...
Danny Deever ...
From Day to Day wit
Gunga Din ...
Man Who W
Recessional .........
Receulonal and Vamplre

Rip Van Winkle .....
j. Cole. E. Gellibra
ack Stone of Tait School. %
Jes’ 'Fore Christmas. Eugene Field .ooeressss 15, 15
Jeulca's Flut Prayer. s{esba Stretton. .6, 8, 4
lara I Mary Jane—Her Book.. 26
Mary }an&l{er Visit covwsssisorsesss SeivnEsennm 26
Mary Jane’s Kindergarten ................. vee 26
Kay, Ross. Search for the Spy, The ....... .29
Air Scout, The .....evvriireiiiiiinnennnns .9
Dodging the North Sea Mines ...oooiions .2
With Joffre on the Battle Line ....... ceseees &9
Fighting in France ................ veversienes 29
Battling on the Somme .................... ceees 29
Go Ahead Boys on Smuggler’s Island ...... 223
29
29
.2
.9
2
8

3, 4, 5 6 7, 8,
Toxlen, TR . oeeeee e reeeeean.
VAMPIre o.ouvusmsssssssssvevisinms 1
KNEETIME ANIMAL STORIES
KN ICKERBOCKER SERIES ....
E. thuker
LADDIE SERIES
Lady of the Lake. 'Si alt
Land of Nod, The. J. Walker Mc@'padden
Lang, Andrew. Aucassin and Nicolette
Leityo the Bush, Burt L. Standish
Lefty o’ the Big League. Burt L. Standish.
Lefty o’ the Blue Stockmg: Burt L.

Lefty Locke, Pitcher-Manager. Burt L. Standlsh
Legend of Sleepy Hollow. Washington Irving..
............. 3, 4 5 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 19, 20. 21
Lerrigo, C. H. Boy Scout Treasure Hunteu Z
nght Foot, the Leaping Goat. Rlchard Bar-
num ..... Hetesersetesaasecseansneceintsorainasans 25
Lincoln, Abraham. Gettysburg Speech 19. 20, 21
Little Book of Fnendshl% An Anthology 19, 20, 21
u 19, 20,

Little Book of Verses gene Field
Little Lame Prince. Miss Mulock ..
Long Ago, The. J. W. Wright..................
Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth. Christmas Bella
............................. 15,15, 19, 20, 21, 21, 2
Courtship of Miles Standish ....................
....... 3, 5 6 7, 8 9 10, 11, 11, 12, 13, 13
Evangeline ........ 3,56,7,8,9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 13 13
From Day to Dzoy with Longfelow ...... 16, 16. 16
Hiawatha.3, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11, 12. 13, 13
Hiawatha, Woomg [ S 19, 20, 21

Longfellow Birthday Book..22, 22, 22, 23 23, 23
Lowell, James Russell. Visions of Sir "Launfal.
......................... 3,45 6,7 89, 10, 12

Digitized by GOOng

L



PU

54 BARSE & HOPKINS

TITLE-AUTHOR INDEX—Continued

Loyalty of Friendship. Mark Twain............ 18,

Maricken De Bruin., Somewhere in Belgium.

. Martha Trent ...t

Lucia Rudini. Somewhere in
Trent v e

Mabie, Hamilton Wright.
Grimm i e

Maeterlinck, Maurice. Huappiness ..

Pebleas and Melisande ..............

Magical House of Zur, The. Mary Dickerson
Donahey ..o

Makmg of a Big Leaguer, The.

ish
Man \\ ho Would be King, The. Kipling ..19, 20,
Man Without a Country. Edward Everett Halc..
............. 3,4,5 6,7, 8 9. 10, 12, 19, 20, 21,
Mappo, the Merry \Innkcy Richard Barnum..
McLane, Moulton. Boy Scouts of the Lighthouse

30 e o T N
McSpadden, J. Walker, Tlu Land of Nod..
MARY JANE SERIES..........cocoiiiiiiiivn, .

Mary Jane—Her Book. Clara Ingram Judson.
Mary Jane—Her Visit. Clara Ingram Judson..
. Mary Jane's Kindergarten. Clara Ingram Jud-
BOTL 54 o s 5 s bk a W6 5 bRHESHI R 6 o om s 000 8 4
Mason, Walt. Walt Mason, His Book........
Mathiews, Franklin K. Boy Scouts Courageous.
Men Who Blaze the Trail, The. Sam C. Dun-

HAM oL e e
Men Who Found America, The. F. W. Hutch-

ANBOIE  coasmumssonvsnnre FIRstesnmssr bEnpsaanes
Miss Toosey’'s Mission. E. Whitaker...... 6, 8,

Montgomery, Frances Trego. (ats and Kitts...
Chickens and Chicks
Cows and Calves ......
‘Dogs and Puppies
Horses and Colts ............

Pigs and Piggies ......ooviiiiiiiiainiiinanninenas
Morning Prayer. Roburt Louis Stevenson....18,
Moses P. Pickles and Otliers. Jane Holloway..
Mother From Day to Day With ........ 16, 16,
Mother Goose Rhymes ...............oooiiiiiiiinnn,
Mother's Heroo Ethel Co Dow oo
Mulock, Miss. Adventures of a Brownie ......

Little Lame Prince ........coociiiiiiiiiiinenienan.
Musical Birthday Book
“My" Books, The ....
My Christmas List. E .
My Symphony. W. E. Cl nning
My Treasure Book. Mary G. Balch ...............
My Winter Garden. Charles Kingsley. .

New Thought, From Day to Day W:th
New Thought Birthday Book
Night Before Christmas
Noble Thoughts. Newell Dwight Hillis.

Noble, Crolyn. Baby’'s Days .....
Novel Suggestions for Social Occ -
Nuggets from James Allen ..........a...
Old Christmas. Washington Irving ....ooveiiinnn
....................... 3, 4, 6, 8 9, 11, 11,
On College Battlcﬁdds Gilbert Patten........
One Hoss Shay, The. Holmes .............. ..15,
Open Door. Cornelia Morton Weyhurn.. .
Out from the Heart. James Allen.............
et itiiiiiieneiineiea)3, 6, 8,9, 12, 15, 19, 20,
Parties and Entertainments. Paul Picrce.......

Path of Prosperity. James Allen....3,
Patten, Gilbert. Boltwood of Yale .
The College Rebel ........
On College Battlefields ............
Peg Woffington. Charles Read
Pelleas and Melisande. Maeterlinck........ 19, 20,
Pennant, The. Everett T. Tomlinson.....
Peter Pan. Story form taken from J. M. Barrie's
- Play, by G. D. Drennan ................oo0ui..
Petite Edition of Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam..
Phelps, Dr. J. R. Birthday Horoscopes.........
Plerce, Paul. Breakfasts and Teas ...l
Dinners and Luncheons ...,
Parties and Entertainments ...
SUPDPETS oot eaeaaa v
Novel Suggestions for Social Ocear Sereinnn
Pierson, Jessie Alma. Babyhood Davs ............

21

24
25

21
30

Pigs and Pigeies. Frances Trego Montgomery

Pippa Passes. Robert Browning ...............
............... 3,4,56,7,8 9
Plays and Players
PLEASANT HOUR SERIES ............. .
Pleasures of Literature. J. W. Shaler.. 3,608
Poe, Edgar Allan. Golden Poems of Po»

The Raven
Poems of Oscar Wilde
Poets, From Day to Day With the......
POLLY PENDLETON SERIES ................
Polly's First Year at Boarding School
Polly’s Summer Vacation. Dorothy Whitehall... %
Polly’s Senior Year at Boarding School. Doroth)

Whitehill .......oooi %
‘Polly Sees the World at War. Dorothy Whitehill, %
Poor Richard’s Almanac. Ben)amm Franklin

..................................... J, 4. 6,809 1
Prince of Peace. William Jenuings -Bryan...6, 8 R
Prince Without a Country, The. Mary Dickerson

Donahey ................... i
Quincy, John C. Pnendslnp ......... .
Rab and His Friends. Dr. John Brown.......... 6 2
Raven, The. Edgar Allen Poe ....J. 6, 8 9, 12
Reade, Charles. Christie Johnstone .......... 1, 1

Peg Woffington ....oooovuiueieiiinennninnnniiinnns 1
Real Happiness. Robert Louis Stevenson..

......................................... 19, Z‘ 2

Rccessnonal Rudyard Kipling .................. 15, 18

Recessional and Vampire. Rudyard Kipling..

....3, 4, 5 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11, 12, 4, N
RECORD BOOKS ............... AL 4245 |8
Red Letter Birthday Book ..... 7. R K T L N M
Red Riding Hood ...........o............’ Lo
RELYEA (,LASSICS ........................ 12

35

Rhymes of a Red Cross Man. Robert W. Service,
Rice, Wallace and Frances. To my Dud.........
To My Dear .ooovviiviiiiineannnnnnnnn..

& &

To My Friend ....ooovvvvnnininnnn.. .. R
To My Home ...cooooiiiiiiinniii... o
To My Mother .........ooooon..... L
To My Pal ......ooociiiivinnnninn... i
Wealth of Friendship ................ AR

Rip Van Winkle. Washington Irving
3,

DeFoe

Daniel
ROCKINGHAM SERIES

Roosevelt, Theodoro. Accomplishment.......... 21, 2

Roses from Sadi’s Garden. Celwyn E. Hampton 6,
Rubaiyat of Omar Kahy)am Edward Fitzgerald

v 3, 4,5 6,7, 8,9 10 11, 12, 13,13, M4
............ .........14, 17, 17 17, 19, 2, 2
Rulldn Jobn. Sesame and Lilies ............ 13, 1
Salilbury. M. E. My Christmas Lo
SAVOY SERIES N
School Memories. Cornelia Morton 3 .4
Scott, Sir Walter. Lady of the Lake ........ 1,
Search for the Spy, The. Ross Kay .............- b
Self-Reliance. Ralph Waldo Emerson RPIRLT IR
.................................. , 4, g 9, I

Service, Robert W. Ballads of a Cheechako

Spell of the Yukon .....o.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieane.ns
Spell of the Yukon. IlNustrated
Rhymes of a Red Cross Man..
3 vol. Sets .......iiivinnnnnnn
Sesame and Lilies. ]ohn Ruskin ........coouen
Sewell, Anna. Black Beauty ... L24,
Slnkupeare, William. Day to Day ‘with Shakes-
PEATE  ererrneerunnrsvnsreansssossennensnn 16, 16,
Shakespeare Blrthdny Book. 22, 22, 2, 23, 25,
Value of Friends .............. IR | 18
Shaler, J. W. Pleasures of I.ntcrature... .3, 6,
Sharp Eyes, the Silver Fox........ ..
SHELBURNE SERIES .............

Silent Hour, The. Charlotte Burd...
Slicko, the Jumping Squirrel. Richard Barnum

Snowbound John Greenleaf Whittier......_........

....... .3, 4 5 6,7, 8 9, 10, 12 1a,

Digitized by GOOg[Q

ra



BARSE & HOPKINS

55

TITLE-AUTHOR INDEX—Continucd

Snow Image. Nathaniel Hawthorne ......3, 6, 8, 9 TRAVELING BEARS SERIES. Sevmour Eaton.
Songs for Courage. Beckley-Gollomb .......... 3t Traveling Bears, Adventures of. Seymour Eaton.
SOMEWHERE SERIES ...................cccon.... 2 Traxeling Bears in the East and Weat. Seymaur
[ . B 1 o) 2 T T I
nnets f"?m the Portuguese. Mrs. Elizabeth Traveling Bears in New York. Seymour Eaton.
Browning .....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11 :
' ' Traveling Bears in Outdoor Sports. Seymour
..................................... 12, 13, 13, 14, 14 FoatOm  «eneeeeeee e e eneensenneansaeaneennennens
Spell of the Yukon. Robert W. Service ......... 33  Traveling Bears at Play. Seymour Eaton......
Spell of the Yukon. Illustrated .................... 33 Traveling Bears in England. Sc.\'mour Eaton....
Spirit of Christmas. Phillips Brooks.18, 18, 19, 20, 21 Travil:xr;g Bears  Across the Seymour
Squinty, the Comical Pig. Richard Barnum.... 25 Y L) -
N . Traveling Bears in Fairyland. Seymour Eaton
Shnduh,' Burt L. Leity o' the Bush........... 2l True Nobility. Mark Twain .......... 21,
Lefty o° the Big League ................. .. 27 True ScH. Phillips Brooks ............ 21,
Lefty o’ the Blue Stockings 27  Tum Tum, the Jolly Elephant. Richard Barnum
Lefty o’ the Training Camp Tvuln,f fMark. (Samuel L. Clemens). Loyalty
Brick King, Backsto 27 o '"H'""smp
. . _ ¢ True Nobility .. .
Making of a Big Leaguer, The ................ 27 Uncle Tom’s Cabin. Harriet Beecher Stowe.....
Courtney of the Center Garden ................... 27 Us Two Cook Book. Jennie B. Williams .......
Covering the Look-in Corner ..........cocuvenn.n 27 Valerie Duval: Somewhere in France. Martha
i . 3 11 2
éelty Locke, Pitcher-Manager ................... 2 vValue of Friends. William Shakespeare 21,
uarding the Keystone Sack .................... 27 Vampire. Rudyard Kipling. ‘Reces-
Stevenson, Robert Louis. Child's Garden of sional”) ..ieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaas 19, 20,
Verses ........ 3, 4 5 6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 11 Van Dyke, Henry. Christmas Grcetmgs ..19, 20,
............................. 2. 13, 13, 14, 14, 24, 38 FO?‘P;”‘. f°§fﬂ°°
Day to Day with Stevenson ............ 16, 16, 16 !I.;:‘:;}smm' . f?d' A
Dr Jekyll and Mr. Hyde ................. 19, 20, 21 Immortality ...covevieieininiiniiianns
Essays ....ociiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienntti.19, 20, 21 Vaughan, L. Brent. The Brighter Side ............
Evening Prayer, An ....c..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 18, 18 Vest Pocket Essays. George Fitch.................
Morning Prayer ....oocvvivvniinninn.n . 18 Vision of Sir Launfal. James Russell Lowell..
lécal Happu:JBcssh ............................ 10,
tevenson irthday Book ....... . Buby's Life civiviiiiiinnn
Will 0° the Mill «.eeermremennmnnan 0, 9 Vo e T
Stickum Stamp Family and Other Stamp Stunts. Wedding Book, THE ..eveereriinreiianinninenenns
Frances White ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiienanenns 39 Wagner, C. Youth .....ccoovviiininnnnnn 11,

Sbvo. Harriet Beecher. Uncle Toms Cabin.. 24 Walden, Walter. Boy Scouts Afloat

Hesba. Jessica's First Prayer....6, 8, 24 Walt Mason, His Book. Walt Mason
...................... 4  Warner, Frank A. Bobbie Blake at Rockledge
,,,,,,,,,,,,, 19, 20, 21 School tieeevciniinincriieiiniiannss
Tennyson, Alfred, Lord. Christmas Eve...... 21, 22 Bobby Blake at Bass Cove

§uppcrs Paul Pierce .........
Tam O'Shanter. Robert Burns

Crossin he Bar ...oovvevvnnn. Bobby Blake on a Cruisc ............
Day tothayc with Tennyson 18'{2: ‘1?:5’ fﬁ Bobby Blake and His School Chums
Dream of Fair Women .................. 3, 6 8: 9 Bobby Blake at Snowtop Camp
Enoch Arden ............. 3,5 6 7,8 9, 10, 12 Bobby Blake on the School Nine
Tennyson Birthday Book ....22, 22, 22, 23, 23, 23 Bobby Blake on a Ranch .............
Thanatopsis. William Cullen Bryant .............. Walters, Margaret. Toasts .............
.................. 4, 6, 8 12, 15, 15, 19, 20, 21 Way of Peace. Jamcs Allen ........

Thoreau, Henry D. Friendship

Wealth of Friendship, Rev. Frank W. Gunsaulus
..3, 4,5 6,7, 8 9,10, ]1 11, 12, 14, 14, 18, 18 Wealth of Love. Louis Haase

Through the Little Green Door. Mary Dickerson Wedding Book, The. Evelyn Von Hartmann.....
Donahey «overireiiii i i 37 Wedding Journal, The. Cornclia Morton Wey-
Tink! , th Trick P A Rich Barnum...... L5308 3 + W R R
T Moraarcs Worsrs Nichard Barnum..... % Weyburn, Cornelia Morton. Buby's Book.......
Teasts and After Dinner Stories.......oooo.oo..... 46 Open Door ...ooiiiiii
Toasts for All Occassions. E. L.. Chase and W. E. School Memories ..o,
P. French ....coiiiviiiiiians, Wedding Journal ...
47 What M Li B Tolstoi
Toilers, The. Rudyard Kipling ................ 15, 15 at Men Live By. tolstol
Tolstoi, Lea. What Men live By '\ 19720, 21 Whitaker, B Lade von 6
Y

g?ln.ﬁ:il Eovf“’f‘?itr. The Pennant ... 338 WMQOQ, Franc:l. Stickem Stamp Family and other
Rt A S tamp Stunts ...l
Cibiain Dan Richards oor.. 11100700 5 Wnitehill, Dorathy. Folly's First Vear at Board-
Tomlinson, Paul G. Polly's BOMMEE VACATION.  ooome on oo sxos oo e
Bob Cook and the German Spy .................. 30 Polly Sees the World at War..............co..0
gOb COOk_ and the German Air Fleet............ 30 Polly's Senior Year at Boarding School........
TO;[bLlclggl(():I Bs"g}:‘leés‘“,lf}};‘;__-l.""d“"s """"""" :3 WBittier, JIohn Greenle\:fh Barbara Fritchie ..15,
) , THE .ooioiiiviennnn., k to D th tt 16. 16,
Tm'Ambeirmica Helen Carey. Somewhere in - s‘,‘;‘]gwbmmda}j,}{:l,,,ﬁ_..3l, 41,”§ 6 7. 8 9. 11, l::.
........................................ Whitti Birt 4 k ........ . 23,
Marieken de Bruin. Somcwhere in Belgium.. 26 Wﬂc:x,lcz'.lla‘rWh1e);leroo Kindness...o.oensvnn. 21,
A‘L\‘l‘rcciea gté’;‘;i gmecm:: in liﬁg'aml -------- 2 Wilde, Oscar. Ballad of R(a.lg.g Gaol.......... "
Valerie Duval. Somewhere in France ......... 26 Poems of qur\’\,m(J ....................... ’
To My Friend. Wallace and Frances Rice....... 36  Will o’ the Mill. Robert Louis Stevenson........
To My Dad. Wallace and Frances Rice............ R A 20,
To My Dcar. Wallace and Frances Rice ......... 36 Williams, J. B. Us Two Cook Book ..............
To My Home. Wallace and Frances Rice ......... 36  With Joffre on the Battle l.inc. Ross Kay.........
To My Mother. Wallace and Frances Rice........ 36  Wright, J. W. The Long ARO......coovviviiinnn..
To My Pal. Wallace and Frances Rice ............ 36 Youth. C. Wagner ...ocoviviiiiinininniiiennnnnn. 11,

Digitized by GOOS[G



